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Before reading, unfold the page containing the illustrations and familiarise yourself with all functions of
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RANDOM ORBITAL AIR SANDER
PDEXS 150 B2

Introduction

Congratulations on the purchase of your new ap-
pliance. You have selected a high-quality product.
The operating instructions are part of this product.
They contain important information about safety,
usage and disposal. Before using the product, please
familiarise yourself with all operating and safety
instructions. Use the product only as described and
for the specified areas of application. Please also
pass on these operating instructions to any future
owner.

Intended use

This compressed air-powered random orbital sander
is suitable for sanding, polishing and for the prepa-
ration of various surfaces. Any other usage of or
modification to the appliance is deemed to be
improper and carries a significant risk of accidents.
The manufacturer accepts no responsibility for
damage(s) resulting from improper usage. This
appliance in intended only for domestic use.

Symbols on the compressed air tool

Oil daily

7

—\ Rotation direction

Read the instruction
manual before use.

/A WARNING!|

Wearing of protec-
tive gloves and safety
clothing is recom-
mended.

Always wear eye
protection when using
or maintaining the
sander.

Always wear respira-
tory protection in the
presence of dust.

Always wear hearing

protection.

Features

@ Housing

@ Blocking device
(3) Trigger

O Handle

@ Connector nipple
O Speed controller
@ Spindle lock

O Eccentric spindle with sanding disc socket
O Sanding disc

(D Protective cuff
® Sandpaper disc
® Oil container

® Teflon tape

Package contents

1 random orbital air sander

Im Teflon tape

1 oil container

1 connector nipple 6.35 mm (1/4")

1 sanding disc @ 150 mm (with Velcro)

5 sanding sheets (P60/P80/P100/P120/P150)

1 operating manual

Technical data

max. 10000 rpm
max. 6.3 bar

@ 150 mm
approx. 1.65 kg

Rated speed:
Rated air pressure:
Sanding disc:

Weight (without accessories)

PDEXS 150 B2
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Noise emission values:

Noise measurement determined in accordance

with ISO 15744,

Sound pressure level:

L, =90.4dB (A)

Uncertainty: K,=3dB
Sound power level: L,,=101.4dB(A)
Uncertainty: Ky, =3dB

Wear ear protection!

Vibration emission value:

Vibration emission value determined in accordance

with ISO 28927-3 and EN 12096:
a, =827 m/s?
Uncertainty K = 0.82 m/s?

/\ WARNING!

> The noise emission levels specified in these
instructions have been measured in ac-
cordance with the standardised measuring
procedure specified in ISO 15744 and can
be used to make equipment comparisons.
The noise emission values vary in accordance
with the use of the compressed air tool and
may be higher than the values specified in
these instructions in some cases. It is easy to
underestimate the noise emission load if the
compressed air tool is used regularly in a
certain manner.

> For an accurate estimate of the noise emis-
sion load during a certain working period,
the times during which the appliance is
switched off or is running but not actually
being used must also be taken into considera-
tion. This can significantly reduce the noise
emission load over the total working period.

PDEXS 150 B2

General safety

instructions for
compressed air tools

/\ WARNING!

> For multiple hazards: Please ensure that you
have read and understood the safety instruc-
tions before adjusting, operating, repairing,
maintaining or replacing accessories on
the sander or working in the vicinity of the
machine. Failure to do this can result in seri-
ous bodily injury.

B The sanding machine for sanding sheets or the
polisher should only be adjusted, set or used by
adequately qualified and trained operators.

B This sanding machine for sanding sheets or the
polisher may not be modified. Modifications can
reduce the effectiveness of the safety measures
and increase the risks for the operator.

B The safety instructions should not be lost - give
them to the operator.

B Never use damaged sanding machines for
sanding sheets or polishers.

B The appliance must be inspected regularly to
ensure that it is labelled with the required rated
values and markings given in this manual. The
user must contact the manufacturer to obtain
replacement labels if necessary.

Hazards caused by flying parts

B If a workpiece or accessory or even part of the
machine tool itself breaks, parts can be flung
out at high speeds.

B When operating the sanding machine for sand-
ing sheets or the polisher or when exchanging
accessories on the device, always wear eye
protection. The degree of necessary protection
must be evaluated separately for each individual
task.

B Wear a safety helmet if working above head
height. In this case, the risks for others should
also be assessed.

B You must ensure that the workpiece has been
securely fixed.
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Hazards caused by entanglement

B Suffocation, scalping or and/or cut wounds can
occur if loose clothing, jewellery, necklaces, hair
or gloves are not kept away from the machine
and its accessories.

Hazards during operation

B When using the machine, the operator's hands
can be subject to hazards such as cuts, grazing
and heat. Wear suitable gloves to protect your
hands.

B The operator and maintenance personnel must
be physically capable of handling the size,
mass and power of the machine.

B Hold the machine correctly: be ready to coun-
teract any normal or sudden movements - have
both hands ready.

W Ensure that your body is balanced and that you
have a secure standing position.

B Release the start/stop control in case of a dis-
ruption to the electricity supply.

B Use only lubricants recommended by the manu-
facturer.

B Avoid direct contact with the movable grinding
disc to avoid squashing or cutting your hands or
other parts of the body. Always wear suitable
gloves to protect your hands.

B Check the sanding disc before every use. Do
not use if this is cracked, broken or has been
dropped.

B Avoid direct contact with the movable sanding
disc to avoid squashing or cutting your hands or
other parts of the body. Always wear suitable
gloves to protect your hands.

B Never use the machine without an abrasive
attachment.

B There is a risk of electrostatic discharge if the
machine is used on plastic and other non-
conductive materials.

B Dust and vapours created by the sanding and
sanding can cause a potentially explosive at-
mosphere. Always use a dust extraction or sup-
pression system suitable for the material being
worked.

Risks due to repetitive movements

B When using a sanding machine for sanding

sheets or a polisher to perform work-related
activities, operators may experience uncomfort-
able sensations in their hands and arms, as well
as in the neck and shoulders or other parts of

the body.

When using a sanding machine for sanding
sheets or a polisher, the operator should adopt
a comfortable posture whilst ensuring a secure
hold and avoiding awkward postures or posi-
tions in which it is difficult fo maintain balance.
The operator should change positions during
the course of long-lasting tasks. This can be
helpful in the prevention of discomfort and
fatigue.

If the operator notices symptoms such as persis-
tent or recurring illness, discomfort, throbbing,
pain, tingling, burning or stiffness, these indica-
tions should not be ignored.

In this case, the operator should consult a suitably
qualified physician.

Hazards caused by accessories

B Disconnect the sanding machine for sanding

sheets or the polisher from the power supply
before fitting or replacing the machine tools or
accessories.

Avoid direct contact with the machine tool during
and after use, since this can have heated up or
have become sharp.

Only machine tools which were designed by
the manufacturer for sanding machines with
sanding sheets and polishers may be used

for sanding machines for sanding sheets and
polishers.

Cutting discs and machines for cutting may not
be used.

Check whether the maximum operational speed
of the machine tool (buffs, sanding sheets, fibre
discs etc.) is higher than the rated speed of the
machine;

Self-adhesive sanding discs must be applied
concentrically on the mounting plate.

PDEXS 150 B2
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Hazards in the workplace

H Slipping, tripping up and falling are the main
causes of injuries at the workplace. Take note
of surfaces which could have become slippery
through use of the machine, and also any trip-
ping hazards caused by air or hydraulic hoses.

B These sanding machines for sanding sheets or
polishers are not intended for use in explosion-
capable atmospheres and is not insulated
against contact with electrical power sources.

B Ensure that no electrical service lines, gas pipes,
efc. that could cause a hazard if damaged by
use of the machine are present.

Risks due to dust and vapours

B The dust and vapours produced by using the
sanding machine for abrasive media and pol-
ishing can be hazardous to health (e.g. cause
cancer, birth defects, asthma and/or dermati-
tis); it is essential to carry out a risk assessment
in respect of these risks and to implement cor-
responding regulatory mechanisms.

W The risk assessment should include all dust
caused by the use of the machine and any
existing dust that may be whirled up at the
same time.

B The sanding machine for sanding sheets or
polisher is to be operated and maintained in ac-
cordance with the recommendations contained
in this manual to keep the release of dust and
vapours to a minimum.

B The exhaust air should be routed so that the
raising of dust in already dusty environments is
kept to a minimum.

B |f dusts or vapours are created, the main priority
must be to control these at the site of their release.

B Allinserts or accessories of the machine intended
for collecting, extracting or suppressing airborne
dust or vapours or should be used and serviced in
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

B Consumables/machine tools should be se-
lected, maintained and replaced in accordance
with the recommendations in this guide in order
to avoid unnecessary intensification of dust or
vapour production.

PDEXS 150 B2

B Use breathing equipment as per the instructions

provided by your employer or as required by
health and safety regulations.

Risks due to noise

B Exposure to high noise levels can result in per-

manent hearing damage, loss of hearing and
other problems such as tinnitus (ringing, rushing,
whistling or buzzing in the ear) if sufficient hear-
ing protection is not worn. It is essential that a
risk assessment with regard to these hazards

is carried out and that appropriate regulating
mechanisms are implemented.

Suitable regulatory mechanisms include the use
of insulation materials to avoid pinging occurring
on the workpieces and similar measures.

Use ear protection equipment as per the instruc-
tions provided by your employer or as required
by health and safety regulations.

The sanding machine for sanding sheets or
polisher is to be operated and maintained in ac-
cordance with the recommendations contained
in this manual to reduce any unnecessary in-
crease of the noise levels.

Consumables/machine tools should be selected,
maintained and replaced in accordance with
the recommendations in this guide in order to
avoid unnecessary increase of the noise levels.

If the sanding machine for sanding sheets or
the polisher is equipped with a silencer, always
ensure that this in its place and is operational
while the machine is in operation.
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Risks due to vibrations

M Vibrations can damage the nerves and cause

malfunctions to the blood circulation in the
hands and arms.

When working in a cold environment, wear warm
clothing and keep your hands warm and dry.

If you notice numbness, tingling or pain in your
fingers or hands or notice that the skin of your
fingers or hands has become pale, stop work-
ing with the sanding machine for sanding sheets
or the polisher, inform your employer and con-
sult a doctor.

The sanding machine for sanding sheets or
polisher is to be operated and maintained in ac-
cordance with the recommendations contained
in this manual to reduce any unnecessary in-
crease in vibration levels.

Hold the machine securely but not too firmly
while maintaining the necessary hand-reaction
force, as the vibration risk generally increases
the harder the machine is held.

Additional safety instructions for
pneumatic machines

B Compressed air can cause serious injury.

— Ensure that the air supply is switched off,
the hose is not under pressure and that the
machine is disconnected from the air supply
when not in us, and also before exchanging
accessories or carrying out repairs.

— Never aim the airflow towards yourself or
any other person.

B Thrashing hoses can cause serious injury. There-
fore, always check that the hoses and their fix-
ings are not damaged or have not come loose.

B If universal rotary joints (claw couplings) are
used, locking pins must be used to provide pro-
tection; Whipchek® air hose restraints must be
used to provide protection in case of a failure of
the connection of the hose to the machine.

B Ensure that the maximum permissible pressure

stated on the machine is not exceeded.

B Never carry compressed air-powered machines
by the hose.

Appliance-specific safety instructions
for sanders

/\ WARNING!

B Dusts from materials such as leaded paint,
some types of wood and metal can be harm-
ful to your health.

B Contact with or inhalation of these dusts can
represent a health hazard for the person
operating the appliance and other people in
the vicinity.

B Wear safety goggles and a protective dust
mask!

PDEXS 150 B2
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Before use

> The sander may only be operated on
cleaned, oil-atomised compressed air and
may not exceed the maximum operating
pressure of 6.3 bar at the appliance. The
compressor must be fitted with a pressure
reducer to regulate the working pressure.

> Wind the Teflon tape @® supplied around all

threaded connectors.

Fitting the connector nipple

4 Remove the plastic protective cap from the
appliance's air inlet.

¢ Wrap the threads on the connector nipple @
with the Teflon tape (B supplied.

4 Screw the connector nipple @ into the air inlet.

Fitting the sanding disc

The compressed airpowered random orbital sander

is equipped with a protective cuff .

B —x\ Rofation direction indicator of the

sanding disc @

4 To fit or replace the sanding disc @ invert the
protective cuff () (see Fig. 1).

Fig. 1
/\ WARNING!

> Never operate the compressed air-powered
random orbital sander without the protective
cuff @.

> Never operate the compressed air-powered
random orbital sander with an inverted
protective cuff (.

> A damaged protective cuff @) should be
replaced immediately.

PDEXS 150 B2

4 Turn the spindle lock @ with the knurled bulge
towards the flat side of the eccentric spindle @
(see Fig. 2).

N

\

Fig. 2

4 Remove the protective cap from the threaded
rod of the sanding disc @ and screw it clock-
wise into the eccentric spindle @as far as the
stop.

4 Undo the spindle lock @so that the eccentric
spindle @ can turn freely on its own axis.

A\ cauTiON:!

> Never operate the compressed air-powered
random orbital sander with a locked drive
spindle. This is dangerous and can result in
serious injuries.

4 Evert the protective cuff @) again (see Fig. 3).

.

¢ Fig. 3
Selecting a sandpaper disc

Removal and surface:

The material removal rate and surface quality are
determined by the grain strength of the sandpaper.

B Please note that you can use sandpapers with
various grain sizes for working the different
materials.
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Fitting the sandpaper disc

A\ cauTION!

> Ensure that the appliance is disconnected
from the compressed air source before you
fit or remove a sandpaper disc (.

4 The sanding disc @ and the supplied sandpaper
discs @ are equipped with matching Velcro
fasteners.

4 Select the sandpaper disc @ with the desired
grain and press it onto the sanding disc @.
Ensure that it is centred.

4 To change the sandpaper disc @, lift it from the
side and pull it off the sanding disc @.
Clean the sanding disc @ as required with
compressed air.

Lubrication

> To avoid friction and corrosion damage,
regular lubrication is particularly important.
We recommend using a suitable special oil
for compressed air appliances (e.g. Liqui Moly
compressor oil).

— Lubrication with mist oiler

— A mist oiler (not supplied) continuously
and optimally lubricates the appliance as
a preparation stage after the pressure re-
ducer. A mist oiler gives off fine drops of
oil into the air flow and thus guarantees
a regular lubrication.

— Manual lubrication

— If you do not have a mist oiler, lubricate
the appliance before every use or longer
work sessions by dripping 3-4 drops of
special oil for compressed air appliances
into the connector nipple @.

Refilling oil

To ensure that the compressed airpowered random
orbital sander remains operational for as long as
possible, make sure that there is sufficient pneu-
matic oil in the appliance.

The following options are available:

¢ Attach a maintenance unit with an oiler to the
compressor.

4 |Install a fitted oiler into the compressed air line
or the compressor.
¢ Add 3-5 drops of pneumatic oil into the con-

nector nipple @ every 15 minutes of operation.

Connecting to a compressed air source

> Before connecting the compressed air source

— the correct working pressure (3-6 bar)
must be fully reached

— make sure that the trigger is in the upper
position

4 Attach the appliance to a compressor by con-
necting the connector nipple @ with the supply
hose of the compressed air source.

4 To ensure that you can regulate the air pressure,
the compressed air source must be equipped
with a pressure reducer.

PDEXS 150 B2
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Operation
Switching on and off
Switching on:

4 First press the locking mechanism forwards and
then the trigger € to switch the appliance on.

Switching off:
4 Let go of the trigger ©.

4 When you have finished working, disconnect
the appliance from the compressed air source.

Regulation of vibration output

B Use the speed controller @ to control the air-
flow and thus the vibration output (also during
operation).

B The ideal speed depends on the material being
worked and can be defermined through practical
tests.

Use the pressure reducer to set the correct working

pressure.

Sanding

4 Switch on the compressed air source and allow
it o run until the maximum tank pressure has
been reached.

4 Use the pressure reducer on the compressed
air source to set the optimum working pressure.
Note that the maximum working pressure may
not be exceeded. An excessive working pres-
sure does not mean increased output; it merely
increases the air consumption and accelerates
appliance wear. Always comply with the techni-
cal information.

4 Switch on the compressed airpowered random
orbital sander.

4 Allow the device to reach the required speed
and adjust as necessary.

4 Guide the compressed air-powered random
orbital sander parallel onto the workpiece.

4 Move the appliance parallel and in flat circles
or alternatively lengthwise and across the sur-
face. Use the housing @ as a handle to guide
the appliance in the desired direction.

PDEXS 150 B2

4 Do not press the compressed air-powered ran-
dom orbital sander down. Pressing down hard
does not increase the working efficiency!

4 When you have finished working, let go of the
trigger @ to switch off the appliance.

4 When you have finished working, disconnect
the appliance from the compressed air source.

A\ cAuTION!

> Sanding creates dust. Always wear protective
gloves, a suitable mask and clean the sand-
paper and workpiece at regular intervals with
a vacuum cleaner or compressed air.

> Suitable safety precautions must be taken
depending on the size and nature of the
workpiece. Use suitable clamping devices to
prevent the workpiece from slipping.

> In the event of an interruption to the air sup-
ply, release the trigger €@ immediately.

Working procedures

The most important thing to remember when sand-
ing is to use successively finer grained paper.
With a coarse grain, the surface will not become
smooth, but rather rougher. If the grain is too fine,
you will hardly achieve any noticeable result.

The material removal rate is determined by the
speed and grain size of the sandpaper.

The sandpaper used should be appropriate to the

substance being worked and the amount of mate-
rial to be removed.

A\ cauTION!

> Ensure that the appliance is disconnected
from the compressed air source before you fit
or remove a sandpaper disc @.
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Material Grain
Paintwork: rubbing down | 180
removing 120
scratches
removing rust | 40
Wood: softwood 60-80
hardwood 60
plywood 240
Metal: aluminium 80
steel 60

Maintenance and cleaning
WARNING! RISK OF INJURY!
Disconnect the appliance from the
compressed air supply.

A\ cAUTION!

> Before maintenance, clean off any hazardous
substances that may (due to working pro-
cesses) have accumulated on the appliance.
Avoid all skin contact with these substances.
If the skin comes into contact with hazardous
dusts, this can lead to severe dermatitis. If
dust is produced or swirled up during mainte-
nance, it can be inhaled.

To ensure correct functioning and long-term
durability of the sander, pay attention to the
following points:

B Sufficient and continuously intact oil lubrication
is highly important for optimum functioning.

B Check the speed and vibration levels after each
use.

B Check the idle speed regularly and after any
maintenance is performed:
use a rev counter and perform the measurement
without any clamped tools. The idle speed may
not be exceeded under any circumstances at a
residual pressure of 6.3 bar.

10

B [f the appliance is exhibiting excessive vibration
levels, the cause of the vibrations must be identi-
fied and repaired.

B Use only the genuine replacement parts recom-
mended by the manufacturer, otherwise you
could put users at danger. In doubt, contact the
Service Centre.

B Check the sanding disc @ regularly for damage.
B Clean the appliance with a soft, dry cloth only.

B Never use sharp or scratchy cleaning agents
under any circumstances.

Troubleshooting
Fault Possible Remedy
cause
Speed too Motor parts Check the
slow, air jomming due | pressure sup-
escapes from | to dirt. ply filter for
the outlet. contamination.
Pressure sup- | Check the
ply too low. pressure sup-
ply filter for
contamination.
Lubricate
appliance as
described in
the instruc-
tions.
If necessary,
repeat the
steps outlined
above.
Appli- Motor is Lubricate
ance does jommed due | appliance as
not move; to material described in
compressed build-up. the instruc-
air escapes tions.
completely
through the
outlet.

PDEXS 150 B2
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Disposal

The packaging consists of environmentally
friendly material. It can be disposed of in
the local recycling containers.

Do not dispose of the appliance in the normal
domestic waste!

Your local community or municipal authorities can
provide information on how to dispose of the worn-
out appliance.

Warranty

This appliance is provided with a 3-year
warranty valid from the date of purchase.
The appliance has been manufactured with
care and inspected meticulously prior to de-
livery. Please retain your receipt as proof of
purchase. In the event of a warranty claim,
please contact your Customer Service unit by
telephone. This is the only way to guarantee
free return of your goods.

The warranty only covers claims for material and
manufacturing defects, not for damage sustained
during carriage, components subject to wear and
tear or damage to fragile components such as
switches or batteries. This appliance is intended
solely for private use and not for commercial pur-
poses. The warranty shall be deemed void in cases
of misuse or improper handling, use of force and
modifications/repairs which have not been carried
out by one of our authorised Service centres. Your
statutory rights are not restricted by this warranty.
The warranty period is not prolonged by repairs
effected under the warranty. This also applies to
replaced and repaired components. Any damage
and defects present at the time of purchase must be
reported immediately after unpacking, but no later
than two days after the date of purchase. Repairs
carried out after expiry of the warranty period shall
be subject to charge.

PDEXS 150 B2

Service

Service Great Britain
Tel.: 0871 5000 720 (£ 0.10/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.co.uk

IAN 275679

Importer

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernoss.com
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Translation of the original
Conformity Declaration

We, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, docu-
ments officer: Mr. Semi Uguzlu, BURGSTR. 21,
44867 BOCHUM, GERMANY, hereby declare that
this product complies with the following standards,
normative documents and EC directives:

Machinery Directive
(2006/42/EC)

Applied harmonised standards:
ENISO 11148-8: 2011

Type designation of machine:
Random orbital air sander PDEXS 150 B2

Year of manufacture: 03-2016

Serial number: IAN 275679

Bochum, 29/01/2016

p C€E

Semi Uguzlu
- Quality Manager -

The right to effect technical changes in the context
of further development is reserved.

12

PDEXS 150 B2
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SURITETT LEVEGOS EXCENTER
CSISZOLO PDEXS 150 B2

Bevezeto

Gratuldlunk 0j késziléke megvasarldsdhoz. Vasar-
lasaval kivalé min8ségi termék mellett déntott.

A haszndlati Gtmutaté a termék része. Fontos tud-
nivaldkat tartalmaz a biztonsagra, haszndlatra és
artalmatlanitésra vonatkozéan. A termék haszné-
lata el8tt ismerkedjen meg valamennyi hasznélati
Otmutatéval és biztonsdgi figyelmeztetéssel. Csak
a leirtak szerint és a megadott célokra hasznélja a
késziléket. Ha a késziléket harmadik személynek
tovdbbadja, akkor adja 4t a késziilékhez tartozé
valamennyi dokumentumot is.

Rendeltetésszeri hasznalat

A pneumatikus excenter-csiszolé kiilénféle feliiletek
csiszoldsdra, polirozdsdra és el8készitésére hasz-
nélhaté. A készilék minden mds felhaszndldsa
nem rendeltetésszerGnek mindsil és jelentés bal-
esetveszélyt okozhat. Nem rendeltetésszer( hasz-

ndlatbél eredd karokért nem vallalunk felel8sséget.

A készijlék rendeltetésének megfelelden csak ma-
gdnhdztartdsban haszndlhaté.

A pneumatikus szerszdmon lévé jelzések

Uzembe helyezés el6tt
olvassa el a haszndlati

Otmutatot

/A WARNING!|
A Ajénlott a védékesztyd
és a véddruha viselése

A csiszolégép hasz-
ndlata vagy karban-
tartdsa sordn minden
esetben haszndljon
szemvédét.

Porképz8dés esetén
mindenképpen viselien
légzésvédét.

14

Mindig viselien hallds-
védét.

7

~——

Naponta olajozza be

Forgdsirany

Felszereltség

© Haz

O Kioldozar

© Kiolddkar

O Markolat

© Csatlakoztathaté csonk
O Fordulatszdm-szabdlyozs
@ Orsoretesz

@ Excenterorsé csiszolétanyér-befogéval
O CGsiszoldtanyér

@ Védskarmantys

(® Csiszolépapirkorong

@ Olaitartdly

® Teflonszalag

A csomag tartalma

1 siritett leveg8s excenter csiszold

Im teflonszalag

1 olajtartély

1 csatlakoztathaté csonk, 6,35 mm (1/4")

1 csiszoldtanyér @ 150 mm (tépdzarral)

5 csiszolélap (P60/P80/P100/P120/P150)

1 haszndlati Gtmutatd

Miszaki adatok

Névleges fordulatszam:

max. 10000 min’!

Névleges nyomds: max. 6,3 bar
Csiszolétanyér: & 150 mm
Témeg (tartozék nélkil):  kb. 1,65 kg

PDEXS 150 B2
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Zajkibocsdtasi érték:
A zaj mérési értéke az ISO 15744 alapjan meg-
hatérozva:

Zajszint: L= 90,4 dB (A)
Bizonytalansdgi érték: K, =3 dB
Hangerdszint: L,,=101,4dB(A)
Bizonytalansdgi érték: K, =3 dB

Viseljen hallasvédst!

Rezgés-kibocsatdsi érték

Az egyittes rezgési érték az ISO 28927-3 és az
EN 12096 szerint meghatdrozva:

a, = 8,27 m/s?
Bizonytalansdgi érték K= 0,82 m/s?

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES!

> A jelen haszndlati Gtmutatéban megadott
zajszint az ISO 15744 szabvany szerinti,
szabvdanyos mérési eljdrassal kerilt megha-
tdrozésra és készilékek 8sszehasonlitdsara
haszndlhaté. A zajszint a sdritett levegds ké-
ziszerszdm alkalmazasatél fiiggden véltozik
és bizonyos esetekben a jelen Gtmutatékban
megadott érték felett lehet. A zajterhelést
kénnyen alul lehet becsiiini akkor, ha a séritett
levegés kéziszerszamot rendszeresen ilyen
médon haszndljgk.

TUDNIVALO

> A zajterhelés adott munkaid8szakon belili
pontos becsléséhez azokat az id8szakokat is
vegye figyelembe, amikor a készilék ki van
kapcsolva, vagy bar miksdik, de ténylegesen
nincs haszndlatban. Ez a telies munkaidé-
tartamra nézve jelentésen csékkentheti a
zajterhelést.

PDEXS 150 B2

A pneumatikus készilék-
kel kapcsolatos altalanos
biztonsagi utasitasok

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES!

> Tobbszords veszélyeztetésnél: A csiszoldlapos

vagy polirozés csiszolégép bedllitésdra, tize-
mére, javitésara, karbantartdséra és tartozéka-
inak cseréjével, illetve a gép kdzelében végzett
munkéval kapcsolatos biztonsdgi tudnivalékat
olvassa el és tartsa be. Ellenkezd esetben a
gép stlyos festi sériléseket okozhat.

A csiszoldlapos vagy polirozés csiszolégépet
kizarélag megfeleléen kvalifikalt és képzett
kezel8személyzet dllithatja be, szabdlyozhatja
be, illetve kezelheti.

A csiszoldlapos vagy polirozés csiszolégép
nem véltoztathaté meg. A médositdsok csdk-
kenthetik a biztonsdgi intézkedések hatdsossa-
gat és fokozhatjdk a kezel&személyzetet fenye-
geté kockézatokat.

A biztonsdgi utasitdsokat 8rizze meg — adja
tovabb a kezel8nek.

Soha ne hasznéljon sérilt csiszolélapos vagy
polirozé csiszolégépet.

A késziiléket rendszeresen vizsgdlia meg, hogy
ellendrizze, megjeléliék-e a késziléket az Gt
mutatéban megkavetelt névleges értékekkel és
jelzésekkel. A felhaszndlé a gyartétsl igényel-
het a szikséges cseretébldkat.
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A kirepiilé alkatrészek veszélyei

A munkadarab, a tartozékok, vagy a gépszer-
szam térése esetén nagy sebességgel alkatré-
szek repUlhetnek ki a gépbdl.

A csiszoldlapos vagy polirozés csiszolégép
Uzeme, illetve a gép tartozékainak cseréje
sordn mindig haszndljon tésbiztos szemvédét.
A szikséges védelem szintjét az adott felhasz-
ndldsi kdrilményeknek megfelelen, egyedileg
értékelje ki.

A fej feletti munkavégzésnél viselien védésisa-
kot. Ebben az esetben a masokat fenyegetd
kockazatokat is értékelje ki.

Gyd8z8djén meg a munkadarab biztonségos
régzitésérd|.

Befogasveszély

Fulladés, skalpolds és/vagy vagdsi sériilések
veszélye fenyeget akkor, ha lazan illeszkedd
ruhdt, ékszert, nyaklancot, a hajét vagy a kesz-
tyGt nem tartja tavol a géptél.

Veszélyek Gzemelés sordan

A gép hasznélata sordn a kezel8személyzetet
pl. vagdsi sériléshez, valamint horzsoléshoz
és héhatdshoz hasonlé veszélyek fenyegetik.
Kezei védelme érdekében viselien megfeleld
védskesztyit.

A kezel&személyzet és a karbantarté személyzet
fizikai szempontbdl legyen képes uralma alatt
tartani a gép méretét, tdmegét és teljesitményét.
Tartsa megfelel8 médon a gépet: Késziilién fel
a szokdsos és a hirtelen mozgdsok ellensilyo-
zésdra - tartsa készenlétben mindkét kezét.

Ugyelien arra, hogy teste egyensilyban marad-
jon és vegyen fel biztonsagos dlléhelyzetet.

Az energiaellatds megszakaddsa esetén en-
gedélyezze a jaraté és megdllité utasitésadd
berendezést.

Csak a gydrté dltal ajénlott kendanyagot hasz-
ndljon.

Kotelez8 a véd8szemiiveg és ajénlott véddkesz-
ty( és védéruha viselete.

Minden haszndlat elétt ellenérizze a csiszolé-

tanyért. Ne haszndlja, ha repedt, térétt vagy
leesett.
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Az &sszenyomds vagy a kéz, illetve mds testré-
szek vagasveszélyének elkerilése érdekében
kerilie a kdzvetlen érintkezést a mozgé csiszo-
|6tanyérral. Kézvédsként viselien megfeleld
keszty(t.

A gépet soha nem haszndlja csiszoléeszkdz
nélkil.

Elektrosztatikus feltsltédés veszélye fenyeget
akkor, ha a gépet mianyaghoz vagy dramot
nem vezetd mds anyaghoz haszndlja.

A csiszolds és a smirglizés sordn keletkez8 po-
rok és gézok potencidlisan robbandsveszélyes
légksrt alakithatnak ki. Minden esetben hasz-
ndlia a megmunkdlandé anyagnak megfeleld
porelszivé- és porképzédés-csdkkentd rendszert.

Az ismételt mozgdsok veszélyei

B A csiszolSlapos vagy polirozés csiszolégéppel

t6rténd munkavégzés sordn a kezelést végzd
személy adott esetben kellemetlen érzést érezhet
kezében vagy karjdban, a nyak- és vdllrészen,
vagy mds testrészeiben.

A csiszolélapos vagy polirozés csiszolégép
haszndlata sordn a kezeld vegyen fel kényel-
mes testhelyzetet, ennek sordn tgyeljen a
biztonségos dlléhelyzetre és a kedvezétlen
testhelyzetekre, valamint az egyensdly elvesz-
tésével fenyegetd testhelyzetek keriilésére.

A kezel8 a hossz idétartami munkavégzés
kdzben vdltoztasson testhelyzetén, ez jelentds
mértékben segithet a kellemetlen érzések és a
faradtsag megelézésében.

A kezel8személyzet nem hagyhatja figyelmen
kivil azt, ha sajét magdn tartés vagy ismételten
fellépé rosszullétet, szivdobogdst, féjdalmat,
bizsergést, siketséget, ég8 érzést vagy merev-
séget észlel. A kezelS ebben az esetben kérje
megfelel8en képzett orvos segitségét.

PDEXS 150 B2
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A tartozékok miatti veszélyek A por és a g6zdk miatti veszélyek

B A csiszoldlapos vagy polirozés csiszolégépet B A csiszoldlapos vagy polirozés csiszologép

a gépszerszdm vagy tarfozékok cseréje eltt
vdlassza le az energiaellatasrél.

haszndlata sordn keletkezd porok és gzsk
egészségkdrositéd hatdssal birhatnak (pl. rdk,
sziiletési rendellenesség, asztma és /vagy

B Haszndlat kdzben és utdn kerillie a gépszer- - = oy
szémmal valé kzvetlen érintkezést, ez ugyanis dermatitisz). Feltétleniil végezzen kockdzatérté-
erésen felmelegedhet vagy éles szegdly alakul kelést a veszélyek tekintetében, és vezessen be
hat ki rajta megfeleld szabdlyozdsi mechanizmusokat.

B Csak olyan csiszolélapos vagy polirozés csiszo- A,kOCkGZOfe”ekeleSbf vonia be,q gep hq}sz—
l6géphez val gépszerszém haszndlhats, amit ndlata sordn keletkezd porokat és a gép dltal

Ny IR felkavart port is.
a csiszolélapos vagy polirozés csiszolégép
gydrtdja jévahagyott. A felszabadulé porok és g8zék mennyiségének

B Vagskorongokat és vagégépeket nem szabad minimalizaldsa érdekében a csiszoldlapos vagy

haszndlni polirozés csiszolégépet az Gtmutatéban foglalt

o ] ] ajanlasoknak megfeleléen izemeltesse és tartsa

| E||enc?r|zze, hogy a gépszerszam |egnag.yobb karban.

Uzemi fordulatszéma (legyezékorong, csiszolé- . .

szalag, ivegszélas korong stb.) meghaladia-e Az elszivott levegdt Ggy vezesse el, hogy poros

a gép ’névleges fordulatszémat kornyezetben a leheté legkisebb mennyiség(

) or kavarodjon fel.

B Az 5ntapadé csiszoldkorongokat koncentrikusan P !

erdsitse a régzitélapra.

A munkahelyi veszélyek

Nagyon fontos, hogy a keletkez8 porokat és
g6zdket keletkezési helyiksn ellenérzése alatt
tartsa.

B A munkahelyi sérillések elsédleges okai kézé A sz4ll6 por vagy géz felfogdsdhoz, elszivdsa-
a kicsGszds, megbotlds és zuhands tartozik. hoz vagy mennyiségének minimalizélésdhoz
Ugyelien azokra a feliletekre, amelyek a gép szikséges, beépitett vagy tartozék gépalkat-
haszndlata sordn csiszéssa véltak vagy valhat- részeket a gydrtéi utasitdsoknak megfeleléen
nak, igyelien tovabbd a levegs- vagy hidrauli- haszndlja és tartsa karban.
katémlé miatti botlésveszélyre. A por- és g8zképz8dés szitkségtelen fokozdsa-

B A csiszoldlapos vagy polirozds csiszoldgépet nak elkerilése érdekében a fogyé anyagokat/
nem robbandsveszélyes légkérben térténd gépszerszamokat az Gtmutaté ajanlésanak
felhaszndldsra alakitottdk ki és nem szigetelt az megfelelden valassza ki, tartsa karban és cse-
elektromos dramforrésok érintésével szemben. rélie.

B Gydzédjon meg arrdl, hogy a kozelben nincse- A munkaadé utasitésénak megfeleléen vagy

nek olyan elekiromos vezetékek, gdzvezetékek,
stb., amelyek a gép haszndlata sordn felléps
sérilés miatt veszélyt jelenthetnének.

PDEXS 150 B2

a munka- és egészségvédelmi el8irdsoknak
megfelel8en haszndlja a légzésvéds berende-
zéseket.
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Zajhatas miatti veszélyek

18

A magas zajszint melletti haszndlt nem meg-
felels hallasvédé haszndlata tartés halldska-
rosoddst, siketséget vagy finnituszhoz (a fil
csengése, zUgdsa, sipoldsa vagy zimmdgése)
hasonl, més problémdat okozhat. Eppen ezért
feltétleniil végezzen kockazatértékelést a ve-
szélyek tekintetében, és vezessen be megfeleld
szabdlyozdsi mechanizmusokat.

Tekintse a kockdzat-csékkentésére szolgdld,
megfeleld intézkedésnek, pl. a munkadarabok-
bl kiléps csengé hangot csdkkents szigetels-
anyagok haszndlatat.

A munkaadé utasitédsénak megfeleléen vagy
a munka- és egészségvédelmi el8irdsoknak
megfelel8en haszndlja a halldsvédé berende-
zéseket.

A zaqjszint szikségtelen fokozéddsanak elkeri-
lése érdekében a csiszoldlapos vagy polirozés
csiszolégépet az Gtmutatéban foglalt ajanlésok-
nak megfelel8en izemeltesse és tartsa karban.

A zajszintfokozédds elkeriilése érdekében a
fogyd anyagokat/gépszerszdmokat az Gtmutaté
ajanlésanak megfelelden valassza ki, tartsa
karban és cserélje le.

Amennyiben a csiszoldlapos vagy polirozés
csiszolégép hangtompitéval rendelkezik, tgy
minden esetben gy8z8djén meg arrél is, hogy
ezek a gép izeme kdzben helyiksn vannak és
miksdéképesek.

Rezgések miatti veszélyek

B A rezgések hatdsdra megsérilhetnek az idegek
és zavar léphet fel a kéz és a kar vérkeringé-
sében.

B A hideg kérnyezetben végzett munka sordn
viseljen meleg ruhdt és kezeit tartsa melegen
és szdrazon.

B Amennyiben halldscsdkkenést, zsibbadést vagy
fajdalmat érez ujjaiban vagy kezeiben, vagy az
ujjain, illetve kezein lévd bérfelilet elfehéredik,
0gy hagyija abba a csiszolélapos vagy polirozés
csiszolégéppel végzett munkat, téjékoztassa
munkaaddjdt és vegye fel a kapcsolatot orvo-
s@val.

B A rezgésszint szitkségtelen fokozéddsanak
elkeriilése érdekében a csiszoldlapos vagy
polirozés csiszolégépet az Gtmutatéban foglalt
ajanlésoknak megfelelden izemeltesse és tartsa
karban.

B Ne tartsa t0l erésen, de a szikséges kéz-reak-
cidersk figyelembe vételével, tartsa biztosan a
gépet, mivel a fogders fokozéddsdval dltald-
ban a rezgés kockdzata is megné.

A pneumatikus gépekre vonatkozé
tovabbi biztonsagi utasitasok

B A siritett leveg8 sdlyos sérilléseket okozhat.

— A gép haszndlaton kiviil helyezése eldtt, a
tartozékok cseréje eldtt, illetve a javitds eldtt
ellendrizze a levegdelldtds lezart dllapotdt,
a légtémld nyomdsmentességét, és a gép
légellatasatdl vald levalasztdsat.

— A leveg8dramot soha ne irdnyitsa magdra,
vagy mésokra.

B A kicsapédé téml8k solyos sérijléseket okozhat-
nak. Minden esetben ellendrizze a t6mlék és a
régzitéelemek épségét és megfeleld régzitett-
ségét.

B Univerzdlis forgécsatlakozék (kdrmés kup-
lungok) haszndlata esetén helyezzen be
reteszel8csapokat. Haszndljon Whipcheck-
témlébiztositékat, amelyek megfelels védelmet
biztositanak még akkor is, ha a t6mlé és a gép,
vagy a téml8k kdzotti dsszekdttetés megszinik.

PDEXS 150 B2
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B Gondoskodjon arrél, hogy ne Iépje til a gépen
megadott csicsnyomdst.

B A pneumatikus gépeket soha ne a témlénél
fogva szdllitsa.

A csiszolégép késziilékspecifikus
biztonsagi utasitasa

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES!

B Az Slomtartalmd festékek, bizonyos fafaijtak
és fémek, valamint ehhez hasonlé anyagok
porai egészségkarosité hatdssal rendelkez-
hetnek.

B Az emlitett porok érintése vagy belégzése
veszélyes lehet a kezel& vagy a kézelben
tartézkodé személyek szdmdra.

M Viselien véd3szemiiveget és porvédd maszkot!

Uzembe helyezés elétt

TUDNIVALO

> A csiszolégép kizardlag tisztitott, olajks-
dasitett siritett levegével miksdtethets, és
nem szabad tillépni a készilék 6,3 bar
megengedett legnagyobb izemi nyomdsat.
A munkanyomds szabdlyozdsa érdekében a
kompresszorra szereljen nyomdscsdkkentét.

> A menetes csatlakozékat tekerie be a kapott
teflonszalaggal (®.

PDEXS 150 B2

A csatlakoztathaté csonk felszerelése

4 Tavolitsa el a készilék leveg8bemenetén 1évé
m{anyagsapkdt.

4 A csatlakoztathaté csonk @ menetét tekerie be
a kapott teflonszalaggal @®.

4 Csavarozza be a csatlakoztathaté csonkot @
a leveg8bemenetbe.

A csiszolétanyér felszerelése

A pneumatikus excenter-csiszolé védékarmantydval

@ rendelkezik.

B —\ A csiszolétanyér @ forgdsirdny-infor-
mdcidja

¢ A csiszolotanyér @ felszereléséhez vagy

cseréjéhez a véddkarmantyit @) hizza ét

(lasd: 1 &bral).

=

N

1. dbra

/\ FIGYELMEZTETES!

> A siritettlevegds excenter-csiszolét soha ne
haszndlja védskarmantyd @ nélkal.

> A siritettlevegds excenter-csiszolét soha ne
haszndlia felhelyezett védékarmantys @

nélkil.
> A sérilt védskarmantyt @ haladéktalanul
cserélie ki.

¢ Azorséreteszt @ a recézett ivelt résszel forditsa az
excenterorsé @ lapos oldala felé (ldsd: 2 dbra).
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¢ Tévolitsa el a csiszolétanyér @ menetes rodjén
lévs véd&sapkat és itkdzésig csavarja fel az
excenterorséra @.

4 Oldja ki az orséreteszt@ Ggy, hogy az
excenterorsé @ szabadon el tudjon forogni
sajat tengelye koril.

/\ FIGYELEM!

> A sritettleveg8s excenter-csiszolét soha ne
haszndlja reteszelt hajtéorséval. Ez veszélyes
és stlyos sériiléseket okozhat!

¢ Helyezze fel ismét a véddkarmantyit @
(lasd: 3 &bral).

3. dbra
Csiszolépapir-korong kivalasztasa

Anyaglehordas és feliilet:

A lehorddsi teljesitmény és a feliletmindség a csi-
szolépapir-korong szemcseméretété| figg.

B Ugyelien arra, hogy a kiilénféle anyagok meg-
munkdldsdhoz megfelel szemcseméret( csiszo-
|6papir-korongot haszndljon.

A csiszolépapir-korong felszerelése

A\ FIGYELEM!

> A készijléket mindenképpen vélassza le a si-
ritettlevegé-forrasrél, mielétt a csiszolépapir-
korongot @ felhelyezné vagy levélasztand a
készilékrél.

¢ A csiszolétanyér@ és a csomagban talélhaté
csiszolépapir-korongok ) egymdshoz illé téps-
zérral rendelkeznek.

4 Vdlassza ki a kivant szemcseméret( csiszolépapir-
korongot (B és nyomija fel a csiszolétanyérra @.
Ugyelien a koncentrikus illeszkedésre.
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¢ A cseréhez emelie le a csiszolépapirkorongot{P
oldalra és hizza le a csiszolétanyérrél @.
A csiszolétanyért @ szikség szerint tisztitsa
meg sdritett levegével.

Kenés

TUDNIVALO

> A s6rléddsi és korrdzids karok elkeriilése ér-
dekében nagyon fontos a rendszeres kenés.
Ajénlott a kilénleges pneumatikus kenéolaj
hasznélata (pl. Liqui Moly kompresszorolaj).
— Kenés olajkéd-olajozéval
A nyomdscsdkkentd utdni el8készité-
si fokozatban olajkéd-olajozé (nem
tartalmazza a szdllitasi teriedelem) keni
folyamatosan és optimdlisan készilékét.
Az olajkéd-olajozé finom olajcseppeket
ad az 4taramlé leveg8héz, ezéltal rend-
szeres kenést biztosit.

— Manudlis kenés
Ha nem rendelkezik olajkéd-olajozéval,
akkor minden egyes izembe helyezés
elétt, illetve hosszabb munkamenetek
eldtt dgy kenje le a késziiléket, hogy 3 - 4
csepp kiildnleges pneumatikus olajat cse-
pegtet a csatlakoztathaté csonkba @ .

Felt6ltés olajjal

A pneumatikus excenter-csiszolé hossz( haszndlati
élettartamdnak biztositésdhoz a késziilékben legyen
kell6 mennyiség( pneumatikaolaj.

Az aldbbi lehetéségek kozott valaszthat:

4 Csatlakoztassa a kompresszorhoz az olajozés
karbantartdsi egységet.

Szereljen olajozét a pneumatikus vezetékbe
vagy a pneumatikus készilékre.

4 Minden 15 percnyi izem utdn csepegtessen kb.
3 - 5 csepp pneumatika-olajat kézzel a csatla-
koztathaté csonkba@.
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A siritettlevegé-forras csatlakozta- Csiszolas
tasa 4 Kapcsolja be a siritettlevegé-forrdst és jérassa

m mindaddig, amig a készilék el nem éri a legna-

o o ; ” gyobb légtartalynyomast.
> A siritettlevegé-forrds csatlakoztatdsa eldtt
4 A nyomdscsdkkentd segitségével a siritettlevegé-

forréson dllitsa be az optimdlis munkanyomdst.
Vegye figyelembe, hogy nem szabad tdllépni
a legnagyobb munkanyomast. A tolzott mun-

— teljesen létre kell jonnie a megfelels
munkanyomdsnak (3 - 6 bar)

— gy6z8djén meg arrdl, az elszivé felsé

helyzetben van-e kanyomds nem jdr teljesitményndvekedéssel,

4 Csatlakoztassa a késziiléket kompresszorhoz csupdn csak a levegéfogyasztast néveli meg
olyan médon, hogy a csatlakoztathaté csonkot és felgyorsitja a készilék kopdsat. Eppen ezért
@ 6sszekapcsolja a sritettlevegé-forrds tapel- tartsa be a miszaki adatokndl foglaltakat.

I&t6 15mlsjével. Kapcsolja be az excenteres csiszolégépet.

¢ Alevegényomds szabdlyozdschoz a sirteftle- ¢ A késziiléket jérassa a kivant fordulatszédmra és

vegé-forrésra szerelien nyomdscsdkkentét. szabélyozza szikség szerint.

Hasznalat 4 A pneumatikus excenter-csiszolét vezesse pdrhu-
zamosan a munkadarabbal.

Be- / kikapcsolas

¢ Mozgassa a késziléket parhuzamosan, és
nagy felileten kérézve, vagy felvéltva hossz- és
keresztirdnyban. Haszndlja a hazat @ fogé-
markolatként a késziilék kivént irdnyba térténd

Kikapesolas: vezetéséhez.

¢ Engedie el a kioldékart €. 4 A pneumatikus excenter-csiszolét ne nyomia fel
a feliiletre. Az er8s felnyomas nem fokozza a

Bekapcsolds:

¢ A készilék bekapcsoldsdhoz el8szdr nyomja
elére a kioldézdrat, majd a kioldékart €.

4 A munka befejezését kdvetSen a késziiléket

. . CE munkateljesitményt!
vélassza le a siritettlevegé-forrésrol.

4 A munka befejezését kévetden engedie el a

Rezgésteljesitmény szabalyozasa kioldé-kart @ a készilék kikapcsoldsdhoz.
B A fordulatszdm-szabdlyozéval @ hasznélat 4 A munka teljes befejezését kdvetden a késziilé-
kézben is szabdlyozhatia a légdramot, ezdltal ket vélassza le a stritettlevegé-forrdsrl.

pedig a rezgésteljesitményt.
A\ FIGYELEM!

B Az idedlis rezgésteljesitmény a munkaanyagtdl

figg és gyakorlati prébdk sorén lehet megha- > A csiszoldsndl csiszolépor keletkezik. Viseljen
t&rozni. mindenképpen védékesztyit, megfeleld
A nyomdscsdkkentd segitségével dllitsa be a meg- légzésvéddt, és a csiszolépapirt, valamint
felels munkanyomdst. a munkadarabot rendszeresen tisztitsa meg

porszivéval vagy siritett levegével.

> A munkadarab méretétdl és jellegétd figgd-
en foganatositson megfeleld évintézkedése-
ket. A munkadarab elcstszasdanak elkeriilése
érdekében haszndlijon megfelelé beszorits-
szerkezeteket.

> A siritettlevegd-ellétas megszakaddsa esetén
azonnal engedie el a kioldékart €.
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Munkavégzésre vonatkozé tudnivalék

A csiszoldsndl nagyon fontos, hogy egyre finomabb
szemcseméret( csiszolépapirt haszndljon. Durva
szemcseméretnél a felillet nem lesz sima, hanem a
kordbbindl is érdesebb. A finom szemcsemérettel
alig ér el eredményt. A lehorddsi teljesitményt a
fordulatszdm és a csiszolépapir szemcsemérete
hatérozza meg.

A megmunkdlandé anyag és a kivént anyaglevé-
lasztés fiiggvényében haszndljon kiilénféle csiszo-
|6papirokat.

/\ FIGYELEM!

> A késziiléket mindenképpen vélassza le a
sritettlevegé-forrasrél, mielétt a csiszolépa-
pir-korongot () felhelyezné vagy levdlaszta-
nd a késziilékrsl.

Anyag Szemcseméret

Festék: Felilet-csiszo- | 180
las
Karcok eltdvo- | 120
litasa
Rozsda eltavo- | 40
litasa

Fa: Puhafa 60-80
Keményfa 60
Furnér 240

Fém Aluminium 80
Acél 60
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Karbantartas és tisztitas
FIGYELMEZTETES! SERULESVESZELY!

A Karbantartds elétt valassza le a ké-
sziléket a siritett levegds halézatrdl

A\ FIGYELEM!

> Karbantartds elétt tisztitsa meg a késziiléket a
(a munkafolyamatok soran) lerakédott anya-
gokitol. Keriilie bére érintkezését ezekkel az
anyagokkal. Stlyos dermatitiszt szenvedhet
el, ha bére érintkezik ezekkel az anyagokkal.
Belélegezheti a karbantartds sordn keletkezd
vagy felkavarodé porokat.

TUDNIVALO

A csiszolégép kifogdstalan miksdése és hosszo
élettartama érdekében az aldbbi pontokat
mindenképpen tartsa be:

B A megfelel8 és folyamatosan megfeleld hatéso
olajkenés dénts jelentségl az optimdlis miks-
dés tekintetében.

B Minden haszndlatot kévetden ellendrizze a
fordulatszédmot és a rezgésszintet.

B Rendszeresen, valamint minden karbantartést
kovetSen ellendrizze az iresjérati fordulatszg-
mot: Haszndljon ehhez fordulatszam-mérét és
befogott szerszam nélkiil végezze el a mérést.
A 6,3 bar étfolydsi nyomas mellett semmikép-
pen nem szabad t6llépni az tresjérati fordulat-
szémot.

B Ha a késziilék rezgésszintie megemelkedik,

akkor tovabbi haszndlata elétt sziintesse meg
az okdt, illetve dllitsa helyre a gépet.

B A felhaszndlét fenyegetd veszélyek elkerilése

érdekében kizarélag a gydrté eredeti pét-,
illetve kopéalkatrészeit haszndlja. Kétség esetén
vegye fel a kapcsolatot szervizkézpontunkkal.

B Rendszeresen ellendrizze @ a csiszoldtanyér

épségét.

W A késziléket kizardlag szdraz, puha kenddvel

vagy siritett levegével tisztitsa.

B Semmiképpen ne haszndljon éles és/vagy

karcolé hatésu tisztitdszert.
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Hibaelhdéritas

Hiba

Lehetséges ok

Elhéritas

Tol alacsony
sebesség, ke-
vés levegd lép
ki a kivezetén.

A motor
alkatrészei

a szennyezd
anyagok miatt
beszorultak.

A nyomasellg-
tés szlréjének
szennyezett-
ség-ellendr-
zése.

Tol alacsony
a biztositott
nyomds.

A nyomasellg-
tés szréjének
szennyezett-
ség-ellendr-
zése.

Késziilék
kenése az
Otmutatéban
leirtak szerint.

Szikség
esefén a fenti
lépések megis-
métlése.

A késziilék
nem mozog, a
sritett levegd
egésze kilép a
kivezetdn.

A felhalmo-
zédott anyag
miatt a motor
megszorul.

Késziilék
kenése az
Otmutatéban
lefrtak szerint.

PDEXS 150 B2

Artalmatlanitas

®

Ne dobja a késziléket a haztartési hulladékbal

A csomagolds kérnyezetbarat anyagok-
bol dall. A helyi hulladék-Gjrahasznosité
tartalyokba lehet kidobni.

Az elhaszndlédott késziilék artalmatlanitésanak
lehet8ségeird| téjékozddjon a helyi vagy varosi
dnkormdnyzatndl.

Garancia

A készilékre a vasarlés napjétdl szémitoit 3 év
garancidt véllalunk. A készilléket gondosan
gyartottuk, és szallitas elstt lelkiismeretesen
ellendriztik. Kérjik, hogy a vasarlés igazo-
léséra 8rizze meg a pénztari blokkot. Kérjik,
hogy garanciaigény esetén telefonon keresse
fel az tigyfélszolgdlatat. Csak ebben az eset-
ben garantdlhatjuk, hogy dijmentesen tudja
bekildeni az arut.

A garancia csak anyag- és gydrtdsi hibara vonat-
kozik, nem pedig szdllitési karra, kopésra vagy
térékeny részek (pl. kapcsolé vagy elem) sériilésé-
re. A termék kizarélag magdnhasznélatra, nem
ipari felhaszndldsra készilt. A garancia érvényét
veszti visszaélésszer( vagy szakszer(tlen kezelés,
erészak alkalmazdsa vagy olyan beavatkozdsok
esetén, amelyeket dltalunk nem engedélyezett
szervizben végeztek el. Az On térvényben el&irt
jogait ez a garancia nem korldtozza. A garancia
ideje nem hosszabbodik meg a j6téllassal. Ez a
cserélt és javitott alkatrészekre is vonatkozik. Az
esetlegesen mar a vételkor meglévé karokat és
hignyossagokat a kicsomagolés utdn azonnal, de
legkéssbb két nappal a vasarlas napja utén jelez-
ze. A garanciaidé lejarta utdn esedékes javitdsok
dijkdtelesek.
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Szerviz

(HU) Szerviz Magyarorszag
Tel.: 0640 102785
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.hu

IAN 275679

Importor

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernoss.com
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Az eredeti megfeleléségi nyi-
latkozat forditasa

Mi, a KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, a doku-
mentdcié felel8se: Semi Uguzlu, BURGSTR. 21,
44867 BOCHUM, NEMETORSZAG, ezennel
igazoljuk, hogy ez a termék megfelel az aldbbi
szabvanyoknak, normativ dokumentumoknak és
EK-iranyelveknek:

Gépek iranyelv
(2006/ 42/ EC)

Alkalmazott harmonizélt szabvényok:
ENISO 11148-8: 2011

A gép tipusmegjeldlése:
Sdritett leveg8s excenter csiszolé PDEXS 150 B2

Gyadrtasi év: 03-2016

Sorozatszam: IAN 275679

Bochum, 2016.01.29.

s

Semi Uguzlu

- min8ségbiztositasi vezets -

A tovdbbfejlesztés érdekében fenntartjuk a miszaki
véltoztatdsok jogét.
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PNEVMATICNI EKSCENTRSKI
BRUSILNIK PDEXS 150 B2

Uvod

Cestitamo vam ob nakupu nove naprave. Odlodili

ste se za kakovosten izdelek. Navodila za uporabo
so sestavni del tega izdelka. Vsebujejo pomembna
obvestila za varnost, uporabo in odlaganje naprave
med odpadke. Preden zaénete izdelek uporabljati,
se seznanite z vsemi obvestili o njegovi uporabi in

varnosti. Izdelek uporabljajte le tako, kot je opisano

v navodilih, in samo za navedena podrogja uporabe.

Ob predaiji izdelka tretji osebi zraven prilozZite vso
dokumentacijo.

Predvidena uporaba

Pnevmatski ekscentrski brusilnik je primeren za
bruienie, poliranje in za pripravo razliénih povr-
§in. Vsaka druga vrsta uporabe ali sprememba
naprave velja za nepredvideno in pomeni bistve-
no nevarnost nezgod. Za $kodo, nastalo zaradi
nepredvidene uporabe, ne prevzemamo nobene
odgovornosti. Naprava je namenjena le za upora-
bo v zasebnih gospodinjstvih.

Simboli na pnevmatskem orodju:

Pred prvo uporabo
preberite navodila
za uporabo.

Priporoca se nosenje
zascitnih rokavic in
zasditne obleke.

/A WARNING!|

Pri uporabi ali vzdrze-
vaniju brusilnih strojev
vedno uporabljajte
zascito odi.

Pri nastajanju prahu
vedno nosite zaicito

dihal.

Vedno nosite zaséito
sluha.
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Napravo dnevno
naoljite

=7

/A

Smer vrtenja

Oprema

@ ohisje

@ zapora sprozila

© sprozilni vzvod

O roiaj

@ naticni nastavek

O gumb za stevilo vriljajev
(7] zapora vretena

O ckscentrsko vreteno s sprejemnim nastavkom
za brusilno podlogo

© brusilna podloga

D zaicitna manieta

® plosca brusnega papirja
® posoda za olje

® teflonski trak

Vsebina kompleta

1 pnevmatiéni ekscentrski brusilnik
1 m teflonskega traka

1 posoda za olje

1 natiéni nastavek 6,35 mm (1/4")

1 brusilna podloga @ 150 mm (s sprijemalnim
trakom)

5 listov brusnega papirja (P60/P80/P100/P120/
P150)

1 navodila za uporabo

Tehni¢ni podatki

Karakteristiéno stevilo vriljajev: maks. 10.000 min’!

Karakteristi¢ni zracni tlak: maks. 6,3 bar
Brusilna podloga: & 150 mm
Masa (brez pribora): pribl. 1,65 kg

PDEXS 150 B2
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Vrednosti emisij hrupa:

Merilna vrednost hrupa, ugotovljena v skladu
z 1SO 15744:

Raven zvoénega tlaka: L= 90,4 dB (A)

Negotovost: K,=3dB
Raven zvoéne modi: L, =101,4dB(A)
Negotovost: Ky, =3dB

Nosite zasdito sluhal!

Vrednost emisij tresljajev:

Skupna vrednost tresljajev, ugotovliena v skladu
z 1SO 28927-3 in EN 12096:

a, = 8,27 m/s?
Negotovost K = 0,82 m/s?

/\ OPOZORILO!

> Vrednosti emisij hrupa, navedene v teh navo-

dilih, so bile izmerjene v skladu z merilnim po-
stopkom, dolocenim v standardu ISO 15744,
in se lahko uporabljajo za primerjavo naprav.
Vrednosti emisij hrupa se spreminjajo v skladu
z uporabo pnevmatskega orodja in so lahko v
dologenih primerih tudi visje od vrednosti v teh
navodilih. Obremenitev zaradi emisij hrupa je
mogoce podcenijevati, &e se pnevmatsko orod-
ie dlie &asa uporablja na dologen nadin.

> Za natanéno oceno obremenitve zaradi emisij
hrupa v doloéenem ¢asu dela z napravo je
treba upostevati tudi éase, ko je naprava iz-
klopliena ali tee, vendar se pri tem dejansko
ne uporablja. To lahko bistveno zmanjia
obremenitev zaradi tresljajev med celotnim
obdobjem dela z napravo.

PDEXS 150 B2

Splosni varnostni napotki
za pnevmatske naprave

/\ OPOZORILO!

> Za ve¢ hkratnih nevarnosti: Varnostne napotke

je treba prebrati pred opremljanjem, uporabo,
popravili, vzdrzevanjem in zamenjavo nado-
mestnih delov na brusilnem stroju z brusnim
papiriem ali polirniku fer pred zagetkom dela v
bliZini stroja in jih tudi razumeti. Ce se tega ne
drzite, lahko pride do tezkih telesnih poskodb.

Brusilni stroj z brusnim papirjem ali polirnik sme-
jo opremljati, nastavljati ali uporabljati izkljuéno
ustrezno kvalificirani in usposoblieni uporabniki.
Tega brusilnega stroja z brusnim papirjem ali
polirnika ni dovoljeno spreminjati. Spremembe bi
lahko zmanjSale uéinkovitost varnostnih ukrepov
in povedale tveganie za uporabnike stroja.

Varnostnih navodil ne smete izgubiti - vedno jih
predaijte uporabniku stroja.

Nikoli ne uporabljajte poskodovanih brusilnih
strojev z brusnimi listi ali poskodovanih polirnikov.

Napravo je treba redno pregledovati, da pre-
verite, ali je naprava opremliena s podatki o
karakteristiénih vrednostih in oznakami, ki so
v skladu s temi navodili potrebne. Uporabnik
se mora obrniti na proizvajalca, &e potrebuje
nadomestne oznake.
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Nevarnost zaradi izvrzenih delov
W V primeru loma orodja ali delov pribora ali celo

strojnega orodja lahko pride do izmeta delov
pod veliko hitrostjo.

B Pri uporabi brusilnega stroja z brusnimi listi ali

polirnika oz. pri zamenjavi delov pribora na
stroju vedno nosite neprebojno zascito odi.
Stopnjo potrebne zaicite je treba logeno oceniti
za vsako posamezno vrsto uporabe.

B Pri delu nad glavo nosite zas¢itno Eelado.

V tem primeru je treba oceniti tudi tveganije za
druge osebe.

B Zagotoviti je treba, da je orodje varno pritrjeno.

Nevarnost zaradi zatikanja
B Pride lahko do zadusitve, poskodbe lasida in/

ali poskodb zaradi ureznin, e ohlapnih obladil,
nakita, okraskov in nakita okrog vratuy, las ali
rokavic ne ohranjate na varni razdalji do stroja
in delov njegovega pribora.

Nevarnosti med delovanjem
B Med uporabo stroja so lahko roke uporabnika

izpostavliene nevarnostim, npr. urezom ali odr-
gninam in &ezmerni toploti. Zas¢itite si roke z
ustreznimi za3&itnimi rokavicami.

B Uporabniki stroja in vzdrzevalno osebje morajo
biti fizi€no sposobni ravnati s strojem te velikosti,

mase ter modi.

W Stroj morate drzati pravilno: bodite pripravljeni

zadrzati obiéajne ali nenadne premike stroja -
obe roki imejte pripravljeni na to.

B Pazite na to, da vae telo ohranja ravnotezije in

da ste v stabilnem poloZaju.

B Omogotite prosti dostop do sprozilne priprave

za zagon in zaustavitev v primeru prekinitve
oskrbe z elektri¢nim tokom.

B Uporabljajte samo maziva, ki jih priporoga

proizvajalec.
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Uporabljati je treba za3&itna olala, nodenje za-
§¢itnih rokavic in za¥¢itne obleke se priporo&a.
Pred vsako uporabo preverite brusilno podlogo.
Podloge ne uporabljajte, e je poskodovana,
zlomljena ali je padla na tla.

Izogibaijte se neposrednemu stiku s premikajoco
se brusilno podlogo, da preprecite zmeckanine
ali ureznine na rokah ali drugih delih telesa.

Nositi morate primerne rokavice kot zaséito rok.

Stroja nikoli ne uporabljajte brez brusilnega
pripomocka.

Obstaja tveganie elektrostaticne razelekiritve, ce
stroj uporabite na plastiki ali drugih neprevodnih
materialih.

Potencialno eksplozivna atmosfera lahko nastane
zaradi prahu in hlapoyv, ki se pojavijo med bru-

$enjem in strganjem. Vedno je treba uporabljati

sistem za sesanje prahu ali odpravljanje prahu,
ki je primeren za obdelovani material.

Nevarnost zaradi ponavljanja gibov

B Pri uporabi brusilnega stroja z brusnim papirjem

ali polirnika za izvedbo delovnih opravil lahko
morda uporabnik stroja doZivi neprijetne ob&utke
v dlaneh in rokah ter na obmogju vratu in ramen
ali na drugih delih telesa.

Pri uporabi brusilnega stroja z brusnim papirjem
ali polirnika naj uporabnik stroja zavzame udo-
ben telesni polozaij, pri tem naj pazi na stabilno
drzo in se izogiba neugodnim telesnim drzam
ali tak$nim, pri katerih je tezko ohranjati rav-
notezje. Uporabnik stroja mora med potekom
dlie ¢asa trajajocih del spremeniti svojo telesno
drzo, kar je lahko koristno pri preprecevaniu
neugodnih posledic dela in utrujenosti.

Ce uporabnik stroja pri sebi opazi simptome,
npr. trajno ali ponavljajoge se neugodno po-
&utje, zdravstvene teZave, mocno utripanie,
bolecine, mravljince, odrevenelost, skelenje ali
otrplost, naj teh znakov ne spregleda. V tem
primeru naj uporabnik stroja poiice ustrezno
zdravnisko pomog.
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Nevarnost zaradi delov pribora Nevarnosti zaradi prahu in hlapov

B Logite brusilni stroj z brusnim papirjem ali polirmik M Prah in hlapi, nastali pri uporabi brusilnih strojev

od oskrbe z energijo, preden zac¢nete menjavati
strojno orodie ali dele njegovega pribora.

z brusnimi listi in polirnikov, lahko privedejo do
obolenj (npr. raka, tezav pri porodu, astme in/
ali dermatitisa); zato je nujno treba izvesti oce-

B Med in po uporabi se izogibajte neposrednemu . . ; "~ )
stiku s strojnim orodjem, saj se je to morda se- no tveganja v ZV?ZI s temi ne_varnosrml in uvesti
grelo dli pa ima ostre robove ustrezne regulacijske mehanizme.

B Uporabljati je dovoljeno le strojna orodja za V'oceno tveganja je trf:bc.| vkljucit .tUdI .prah, ner

. . . A . stal med uporabo stroja, in prah, ki se je morda
brusilne stroje z brusnim papirjem in polirnike, o b s
ki jih je proizvajalec brusilnih strojev z brusnim razvrfincil med uporabo strojo.
papiriem in polirnikov predvidel za tovrstno Brusilni stroj z brusnim papirjem in polimik je tre-
uporabo; ba uporabljati in vzdrzevati v skladu s priporocili

M Plo3¢ za rezanje z brudenjem in strojev za odre- 'z teljvno\./odll za prorabo, dase t.oko zmanj>a
zovanie ni dovoljeno uporabljati spro3¢anje prahu in hlapov na najmanj3o mozno

o - ] . mero.
W Preveriti je treba, ali je maksimalno delovno ste- . . .
. - : . . Odpadni zrak je treba odvajati tako, da se
vilo vriljajev strojnega orodja (lamelne plosce, S o N o
brusni frakovi, viaknene plosée itd.) visie od vrtinéenje zraka v pradnih okoljih zmanja na
, plosée itd.) visje o o B
iy . - . najniZjo moZno mero.
karakteristiénega Stevila vriljajev stroja; qnizjo mozno mero
B Samolepilne brusilne plo3ée je treba na pritrdilno Ce biprislo do nastanka prahu dli hlapoy, je te

plo3¢o namestiti koncentriéno.

Nevarnosti na delovhem mestu

treba v prvi vrsti nadzirati na mestu njihovega
sproscanja.

Vse vgradne dele ali dele pribora stroja, predvi-

B Zdrsi, spotikanje in padci spadajo med naj- dene za prestrezanie, sesanje ali preprecevanje
pogosteje razloge za telesne poskodbe na lete¢ega prahu ali hlapov, je treba uporabljati
delovnem mestu. Pazite na povrsine, ki bi lahko in vzdrZevati v skladu z navodili proizvajalca.
POSfGL? drsece zaradi .Llipo'robe sfr§‘|o, pa tudi Ei Potro$ne materiale/strojna orodja je treba
ml'o}rfd |fnc|z.fn.e;to SPON anja zaradi pnevmatski izbrati, vzdrzevati in zamenjati v skladu s pripo-
all hidraviicnin cevi. rocili v teh navodilih, da preprecite nepotrebno

B Ti brusilni stroji z brusnim papirjem ali polirniki intenzivne;jsi pojav prahu ali hlapo.
niso predwd'enl.zo .upc?rcb'o v e.ksp?lozwn}h Uporabite opremo za zadéito dihal v skladu z
atmosferah in niso izolirani proti stiku z viri g . .

» navodili vasega delodajalca ali v skladu z zah-
elektriénega toka. . ; . . .
tevami predpisov o varstvu pri delu in zdravju.

B Zagotovite, da niso prisotne elektriéne napelja-

ve, plinski cevovodi itd., ki bi lahko v primeru
poskodbe pri uporabi stroja predstavljali vir
nevarnosti.
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Nevarnosti zaradi hrupa Nevarnosti zaradi tresljajev

B Zaradi vpliva visjih ravni hrupa lahko v primeru M Tresljaji lahko povzrocijo skodo pri Zivéeviju in

nezadostne zaicite sluha pride do trajnih po-

motnje krvnega obtoka v dlaneh ter rokah.

$kodb sluha, izgube sluha in drugih teZav, npr. W Pri delu v hladni okolici nosite topla oblagila in
tinitusa (zvenenje, 3umenie, piskanie ali brnenje roke ohranjaite tople ter suhe.
v udesih). Nujno je treba izvesti oceno tveganija - . L N
. ) el o . gan B Ce se v vasih prstih ali rokah pojavi ob&utek

v zvezi s temi nevarnostmi in uvesti ustrezne . o .. .
requlaciiske mehanizme odrevenelosti, mravljinci ali bolegine ali Ze se

guiach o o . _ ) koZa na vasih prstih ali dlaneh obarva belo,
K regulacijskim mehanizmom, ki so primerni za prenehaite uporabljati brusilni stroj z brusnim
zmanjSanje tveganja, spadajo npr. ukrepi kot papirjem ali polimik, obvestite svojega deloda-
uporaba izolacijskih materialov za prepregeva- ialca in poiicite zdravnisko pomot.
nie zvenedega hrupa, ki se pojavi pri obdelo-

1° = ° P poravip B Brusilni stroj z brusnim papirjem ali polirik je
vancih. S . .

) o treba uporabljati in vzdrZevati v skladu s pri-
Uporabite opremo za zaicito dihal v skladu z porocili iz teh navodil za uporabo, da se tako
navodili vasega delodajalca ali v skladu z zah- prepredi nepotrebno ojacenie tresliajev.
tevami predpisov o varstvu pri delu in zdravju. -~ . . .

B Stroj drzite varno, a ne preve¢ trdno, in uposte-

Brusilni stroj z brusnim papirjem in polimik je
treba uporabljati in vzdrzevati v skladu s pri-
porocili iz teh navodil za uporabo, da se tako
prepredi nepotrebno pove&anie ravni hrupa.

Potro$ne materiale/strojna orodja je treba izbrati,
vzdrZevati in zamenjati v skladu s priporoéili v

vajte potrebne odzivne sile rok, saj se tveganje
zaradi tresljajev praviloma poveda z veéjo
mocjo oprijema.

Dodatna varnostna navodila za
pnevmatske stroje

teh navodilih, da preprecite nepotrebno poveca- M Stisnjeni zrak lahko povzroéi resne telesne
nje ravni hrupa. poskodbe.
Ce je brusilni stroj z brusnim papirjem ali polimik — Kadar stroja ne rabite ter pred menjavanjem
opremlien z dusilnikom zvoka, vedno zagoto- delov pribora ali pred izvajanjem popravil,
vite, da je ta na svojem mestu in sposoben za poskrbite za to, da je dovod zraka zaprt, da
delovanije, kadar uporabljate stroj. zraéna cev ni pod tlakom in da je stroj lo&en
od vira zraka.
— Nikoli ne usmerjaijte zraénega toka proti
sebi ali drugi osebi.
B Gibke cevi, ki udarjajo okoli sebe, lahko pov-
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zrogijo resne telesne poskodbe. Zato vedno
preverite, ali so gibke cevi in njihova pritrdilna
sredstva neposkodovani ter se niso locila od
mesta pritrditve.
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B Ce uporabliate univerzalne vriljive spojke (zo-
bate spojke), morate uporabiti zaskoéne zatige;
varovala gibkih cevi Whipcheck je treba upo-
rabiti za za¥&ito za primer okvare spoja gibke
cevi s strojem in gibkih cevi med seboj.

B Poskrbite za to, da ne pride do preseganja
najvisjega tlaka, navedenega na stroju.

B Strojev na zrak nikoli ne prenadajte za gibko cev.

Varnostni napotki, specifi¢ni za
brusilnike

/\ OPOZORILO!

B Prah zaradi materialoy, kot so svinceve barve,
dolo&ene vrste lesa in kovine, je lahko 3kodljiv
za zdravje.

B Dotikanje ali vdihavanje tega praha predstav-
lia nevarnost za zdravje uporabnika stroja ali
oseb v bliZini.

B Nosite zai¢itne rokavice in masko za zaicito
pred prahom!

Pred prvo uporabo

NAPOTEK

> Brusilni stroj je dovoljeno uporabljati izkljuéno
z o&is€enim stisnjenim zrakom z razprienim
oliem, pri fem pa naprava ne sme preseci
najvis§jega delovnega tlaka 6,3 bar. Za urav-
navanje delovnega tlaka mora biti kompresor
opremljen z regulatorjem tlaka.

> Ovijte vse navojne prikljueke s prilozenim
teflonskim trakom @®.
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Montaza naticnega nastavka

4 Odstranite plastiéni za3¢itni pokrov iz vhoda
zraka naprave.

4 Ovijte navoj natiénega nastavka @ s prilozenim
teflonskim trakom (B.

4 Privijte nati¢ni nastavek @ v dovod zraka.

Montaza brusilne podlage

Pnevmatski ekscentrski brusilnik je opremljen
z za§&itno manieto (0.

B —x\ Navedba smeri vrtenja brusilne
podloge @

¢ Za montazo ali zamenjavo brusilne podloge @
prepognite zaicitno manseto () (glejte sliko 1).

——

Slika 1
A\ oPOZORILO!

> Pnevmatskega ekscentrskega brusilnika nikoli
ne uporabljajte brez zaicitne mansete .

> Pnevmatskega ekscentrskega brusilnika nikoli
ne uporabljajte s prepognjeno zaicitno man-
seto .

> Poskodovano zaicitno manseto ) je treba
takoj zamenjati.

4 Obrnite zaporo vretena @ z narebriceno stranjo
do ploske strani ekscentrskega vretena @ (gleite

sliko 2).

\

Slika 2
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4 Odstranite zas&itni pokrov z navojne palice
brusilne podloge @ in to privijte v smeri urnega
kazalca do omejitve v ekscentrsko vreteno @.

4 Odvijte zaporo vretena @), tako da se ekscen-
trsko vreteno @ lahko prosto vrti okrog lastne
osi.

A\ pOzOR!

> Pnevmatskega ekscentrskega brusilnika nikoli
ne uporabljajte z zapahnjenim pogonskim
vretenom. To je nevarno in lahko privede do
tezkih telesnih poskodb.

4 Zaicitno manseto () znova prepognite (glejte

sliko 3).

Slika 3
Izbira plosée brusnega papirja

Brusenije in povrsina:
Zmogljivost brusenja in kakovost bruene povrsine

sta odvisni od zrnatosti brusnega papirja ploice.

B Prosimo, upostevaite, da je treba za obdelavo
razliénih materialov uporabiti ustrezne plo3ce
brusnega papirja z razliéno zrnatostjo.

Montaza plosée brusnega papirja

A pozor:

> Napravo obvezno locite od vira stisnjenega
zraka, preden namestite ali odstranite plosco
brusnega papiria .

4 Brusilna podloga @ in plosce brusnega papirja
. ki so del obsega dobave, so opremliene z
ustreznim sprijemalnim trakom.

4 Izberite ploi¢o brusnega papirja @ z Zeleno
zrmatostjo in jo pritisnite ob brusilno podlogo @.
Bodite pozorni glede koncentri¢nega prileganja.
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4 Za zamenjavo plosce brusnega papirja @ to
ob strani dvignite in jo potegnite z brusilne pod-
loge @. Po potrebi brusilno podlogo @ ocistite
s stisnjenim zrakom.

Mazanje

NAPOTEK

> Za prepreéevanje $kode zaradi trenja in koro-
Zije je redno mazanje e posebej pomembno.
Priporo&amo uporabo primernega specialne-
ga olja za stisnjeni zrak (npr. kompresorske-
ga olja Liqui Moly).

— Mazanje z razpriilnikom olja
Razpriilnik olja (ni del obsega dobave)
kot pripravljalna stopnja za regulator-
jem tlaka vaso napravo neprekinjeno
in optimalno premaze. Razpriilnik olja
pretakajogemu se zraku dodaija olje v
finih kapljicah in tako zagotavlja redno
mazanije.

— Roéno mazanije
Ce nimate razpriilnika olja, pred vsakim
zagonom naprave oziroma pred daljSimi
delovnimi postopki izvedite mazanie,
tako da v natiéni nastavek @ nakapljate
3-4 kapljice posebnega olja za stisnjeni
zrak.

Dolivanije olja
Da bi pnevmatski ekscentrski brusilnik dolgo ohra-

nil svojo uporabnost, mora biti v napravi dovolj olja
za pnevmatiko.

Na voljo so vam naslednje moznosti:

4 Na kompresor priklju¢ite vzdrzevalno enoto
z oljno mazalko.

Namestite prikljuéno olino mazalko v napeljavo
stisnjenega zraka ali na napravo s stisnjenim
zrakom.

4 Vsakih 15 minut delovanja naprave roéno do-
daijte pribl. 3-5 kapljic pnevmatskega olja
v natiéni nastavek @.

PDEXS 150 B2



///|PARKSIDE/

Prikljuéitev na vir stisnjenega zraka

> Pred prikljugitvijo vira stisnjenega zraka
— mora biti v celoti vzpostavlien pravilen
delovni tlak (3-6 bar)
— e treba zagotoviti, da je sprozilo v
svojem najvid§jem poloZaju
4 Prikljucite napravo na kompresor, tako da natiéni

nastavek @ povezete z oskrbovalno gibko
cevjo vira stisnjenega zraka.

4 Da lahko regulirate stisnjeni zrak, mora biti vir
stisnjenega zraka opremlien z regulatorjem
tlaka.

Uporaba

Vklop/izklop

Vklop:

¢ Naijprej potisnite zaporo sprozila naprej, potem
pa e sprozilni vzvod @), da vklopite napravo.

Izklop:

¢ Spustite sprozilni vzvod @.

4 Po koncu dela napravo logite od vira sfisnjenega
zraka.

Uravnavanje moéi vibracij

B 7 gumbom za tevilo vriliajev @ lahko tudi med
uporabo naprave spreminjate tok zraka, s tem
pa tudi moé vibracij.

B Potrebna mog vibracij je odvisna od materiala
za obdelavo in se jo da ugotoviti s praktiénim
preizkusom.

S pomogjo regulatorja tlaka nastavite pravilen

delovni tlak.

Brusenje

4 Vkljugite vir stisnjenega zraka in ga pustite teci
tako dolgo, dokler ni dosezen maksimalni tlak
v posodi in da se izklopi.
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4 S pomogjo regulatorja tlaka na viru stisnjenega

zraka nastavite optimalen delovni tlak. Uposte-
vajte, da najvedjega delovnega tlaka ni dovol-
jeno presedi. Pove&ani delovni tlak ne pomeni
vedje zmogljivosti, temveé poveéa le porabo
zraka in pospesi obrabljenost naprave. Zato
se vedno drZite tehniénih navodil.

4 Vklopite pnevmatski ekscentrski brusilnik.

Pocakajte, da naprava pridobi Zeleno tevilo
vriljajev in to po potrebi regulirajte.

4 Pnevmatski ekscentrski brusilnik pomaknite

vzporedno k obdelovancu.

4 Napravo pomikaijte vzporedno, s kroZzenjem po

povrsini, ali izmenjaje v vzdolzni in preéni smeri.
Uporabljajte ohisje @ kot roéaj, da napravo
pomikate v Zelene smeri.

4 Pnevmatskega ekscentrskega brusilnika ne pritis-

kaijte ob povriino. Mocno prifiskanje ob povrino
ne poveca delovne zmogljivosti!

4 Ko delo koncate, spustite sprozilni vzvod @), da

napravo izklopite.

4 Po koncu vseh del napravo logite od vira stisnje-

nega zraka.

A\ POzZOR!

> Pri brudenju nastaja prah. Obvezno nosite
zaiéitne rokavice, primerno zaiéito dihal
in brusni papir ter obdelovanec v rednih
razmikih oéistite s sesalnikom za prah ali
s stisnjenim zrakom.

> Odvisno od velikosti in vrste obdelovanca
je treba izvajati ustrezne varnostne ukrepe.
Uporabljajte primerne vpenjalne priprave,
da prepredite zdrs obdelovanca.

>V primeru prekinitve oskrbovanja s stisnjenim
zrakom takoj spustite sprozilni vzvod @.
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Napotki za delo

Najpomembneise pri brusenju je, da drugega za
drugim uporabljate brusni papir s ¢edalje bolj
fino zrmatostjo. Pri pregrobi zmatosti se povrsina
ne zgladi, temve& postane celo bolj hrapava. Ce
je zrnatost prefina, ne boste dosegli pomembnih

rezultatov. O zmogljivosti brudenja odlocata 3tevilo

vriljajev in zrnatost brusnega papirja.

Uporabliati je treba razli¢ne vrste brusnega papirja

v skladu z materialom za obdelavo in Zelenim
brusenjem.

A\ POZOR!

> Napravo obvezno locite od vira stisnjenega
zraka, preden namestite ali odstranite plodo
brusnega papiria (.

Material Zrnatost

Laki: zadetno 180
brusenje
odpravljanje | 120
prask
odstranjevanje | 40
mest rje

Les: mehki les 60-80
trdi les 60
furnir 240

Kovina: aluminij 80
ieklo 60
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Vzdrzevanije in c¢is¢enje
OPOZORILO! NEVARNOST TELES-

A NIH POSKODB! Pred zaéetkom
vzdrzevalnih del napravo loéite od
omrezja stisnjenega zraka.

A\ POzZOR!

> Pred za&etkom vzdrZzevanja z naprave ogistite
nevarne snovi, ki so se (med delom) nalozile
na njenih povrsinah. Izogibaite se vsakrsnemu
stiku s temi snovmi. Ce pride koza v stik z ne-
varnim prahom, lahko to privede do moénega
dermatitisa. Ce bi med vzdrzevalnimi deli
prislo do nastajanja ali vrtinéenja prahu, lahko
pride do vdihavanja prahu.

NAPOTEK

Da bi zagotovili brezhibno delovanie in dolgo
Zivljenjsko dobo brusilnega stroja, upostevaite
naslednije tocke:

B Bistvenega pomena za optimalno delovanje
je zadostno in povsem brezhibno mazanje z
oliem.

Bl Po vsaki uporabi preverite 3tevilo vriljajev in
raven tresljajev.

B Redno preverjajte $tevilo vriljajev prostega teka,

ravno tako po vsakem izvedenem vzdrZevaniju:
V ta namen uporabite merilnik 3tevila vrtljajev in
merjenie izvedite brez vpetega orodja. Pri tlaku
pretoka 6,3 bar 3tevila vriljajev prostega teka

v nobenem primeru ni dovolieno presedi.

PDEXS 150 B2



///|PARKSIDE/

B Ce naprava povzroca vidjo raven tresliajev, je
treba pred vsako nadaljnjo uporabo odpraviti
vzrok oziroma napravo popraviti.

B Vedno uporabljajte samo originalne nadome-
stne dele oz. dele za zamenjavo proizvajalca,

saj sicer obstaja nevarnost za uporabnike.

V primeru dvoma se obrnite na servisni center.

B Brusilno podlogo @ redno preverjaijte glede

poskodb.

B Napravo &istite samo s suho, mehko krpo ali
s stisnjenim zrakom.

B Nikakor ne uporabljajte ostrih in/ali praskajocih

sredstev za &id&enje.

Odprava napak

Napaka Mozen vzrok | Odprava
napake
Premajhna hit- | Deli motorja Preverite
rost, iz izhoda | se zatikajo filter oskrbe
izstopa malce | zaradi umaza- | s stisnjenim
zraka. nije. zrakom glede
umazanije.
Oskrba s Preverite
stisnjenim filter oskrbe
zrakom je s stisnjenim
prenizka. zrakom glede
umazanije.
Napravo
premazite, kot
je opisano v
navodilih.
Po potrebi
ponovite opra-
vila iz zgornijih
navodil.
Naprava se Motor je Napravo
ne premika, zablokiran premazite, kot
stisnjeni zrak | zaradi je opisano v
povsem uhaja | nakopicenega | navodilih.
na izhodu. materiala.

PDEXS 150 B2

Odstranjevanje med odpadke

Embalaza je iz okolju prijaznih materialov.
@ Odvrzete jo lahko v lokalne smetnjake za
reciklazne materiale.
Naprave nikakor ne odvrzite med obi¢ajne
gospodinjske odpadke!
O moznostih za odstranitev neuporabne naprave
povpraiaite pri svoji ob&inski ali mestni upravi.

Garancijski list

1. S tem garancijskim listom jamcimo Kompernass
Handels GmbH, da bo izdelek v garancijskem roku
ob normalni in pravilni uporabi brezhibno deloval in
se zavezujemo, da bomo ob izpolnjenih spodaj no-
vedenih pogoijih odpravili morebitne pomanikljivosti
in okvare zaradi napak v materialu ali izdelavi oz.
po svoiji presoiji izdelek zamenijali ali vrnili kupnino.

2. Garancija je veljavna na ozemlju Republike Slovenije.

w

. Garanciiski rok za proizvod je 3 leta od dneva nabave.

4. Kupec je dolzan okvaro javiti poobladZenemu
servisu oz. se informirati o nadaljnjih postopkih
na zgoraj navedeni telefonski 3tevilki. Svetujemo
vam, da pred tem natan&no preberete navodila
o sestavi in uporabi izdelka.

5. Kupec je dolzan pooblasEenemu servisu predloZiti go-
rancijski list in racun, kot potrdilo in dokazilo o nakupu.

6.V primeru, da proizvod popravlja nepoobla3ce-
ni servis ali oseba, kupec ne more uveljavljati
zahtevkov iz te garancije.

7. Vzroki za okvaro oz. nedelovanie izdelka morajo biti
lastnosti stvari same, in ne vzroki, ki so zunaj proizvajak
eve oz. prodajaléeve sfere. Kupec ne more uveljavijati
zahtevkov iz te garancie, &e se ni drzal priloZenih
navodil za sestavo in uporabo izdelka al;, &e je izdelek
kakorkoli spremenien ali nepravilno vzdrZevan.

8. Jamg&imo servisiranje in rezervne dele za minimal-
no dobo, ki je zahtevana s strani zakonodaie.

9. Obrabni deli oz. potro3ni material so izvzeti iz
garanciie.

10. Vsi potrebni podatki za uveljavljanje garan-
cije se nahajajo na dveh logenih dokumentih
(garancijski list, ragun).

11. Ta garancija proizvajalca ne izkljuéuje pravic

potro3nika, ki izhajajo iz odgovornosti proda-

jalca za napake na blagu.

Prodajalec:
Lidl d.o.o.k.d., Pod lipami 1, SI-1218 Komenda
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Servis

(8D Servis Slovenija
Tel.: 080080917
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.si

IAN 275679

Uvoznik

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Prevod izvirne izjave o
skladnosti

Mi, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, in odgovor-
na oseba za dokumentacijo: gospod Semi Uguzly,
BURGSTR. 21, 44867 BOCHUM, NEMCIJA,
izjavliamo, da je ta izdelek skladen z naslednjimi
standardi, normativnimi dokumenti in direktivami ES:

Direktiva o varnosti strojev
(2006/42/EC)

Uporabljeni harmonizirani standardi:
ENISO 11148-8: 2011

Oznaka tipa stroja:
Pnevmaticni ekscentrski brusilnik PDEXS 150 B2

Leto izdelave: 03-2016

Serijska stevilka: IAN 275679

Bochum, 29.01.2016

/,r;/j;/)//m/

Semi Uguzlu

- vodja kakovosti -

Pridrzujemo si tehniéne spremembe v smislu razvoja.
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PNEUMATICKA EXCENTRICKA
BRUSKA PDEXS 150 B2

Uvod

Blahoptejeme vam k zakoupeni vaseho nového pfi-

stroje. Rozhodli jste se pro vysoce kvalitni vyrobek.
Navod k obsluze je sou&dsti tohoto vyrobku.
Obsahuje dolezité informace o bezpeénosti, pouziti
a likvidaci. Pfed pouzitim vyrobku se prosim dobfe
seznamte se viemi provoznimi a bezpe&nostnimi
pokyny. Vyrobek pouzivejte pouze pfedepsanym
zpdsobem a pro uvedené oblasti pouziti. Pfi pre-
davani vyrobku tietim osobdm predeijte spolu s nim
i tyto podklady.

Pouziti v souladu s uréenim

Pneumatickd excentrickd bruska je vhodné pro
brouseni, ledténi a pfipravu roznych povrchd. Jaké-
koli jiné pouziti nebo Gprava pfistroje jsou povazo-
vany za pouziti v rozporu s uréenim a predstavuji
zdvazné nebezpedi zranéni. Za skody vzniklé pfi
pouziti v rozporu s uréenim, neneseme odpovéd-
nost. Pfistroj je uréen pouze pro soukromé pouziti.

Symboly na pneumatickém ndstroji:

Pfed uvedenim do
provozu si prectéte
névod k obsluze.

Doporuéuije se nosit
ochranné rukavice
a ochranny odév.

Pfi pouziti nebo Gdrzbé
brusek noste vzdy
ochranu o&i.

Pfi tvorbé prachu noste
vzdy ochranu dycha-
cich cest.

Pouziveijte vzdy ochranu
sluchu.

Denné naolejujte

Smér otdéeni
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Vybaveni

© kryt

O zajisténi spouits

© odtahovd pdka

O rukojef

© zdstrekova vsuvka

O reguldtor otdcek

@ aretace vietena

© excentrické vieteno s upnutim brusného talite
O brusny talif

@ ochrannd manzeta

@ kotoue s brusnym papirem
@ olejova nddrzka

® teflonovd paska

Rozsah dodavky

1 pneumatickd excentrickd bruska

Tm teflonové pasky

1 olejova nédrzka

1 zdstrekovd vsuvka 6,35 mm (1/4")

1 brusny talit @ 150 mm (se suchym zipem)

5 brusné papiry (P60/P80/P100/P120/P150)

1 névod k obsluze

Technické Gdaje

Jmenovity poéet otédcek:  max. 10000 min’!

Jmenovity tlak vzduchu:  max. 6,3 bar
Brusny falif: & 150 mm
Hmotnost

(bez pisludenstvi): cca 1,65 kg

PDEXS 150 B2
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Hodnoty emisi hluku:

NaméFend hodnota hluku zjidténda podle

ISO 15744.

Hladina akustického tlaku: L= 90,4 dB (A)

Nejistota: K,=3dB

Hladina akustického

vykonu: L, =101,4dB(A)
Nejistota: Ky, =3dB

Pouzivejte ochranu sluchu!

Hodnota emise vibraci:

Celkova hodnota vibraci byla zjisténa v souladu
s 1ISO 28927-3 a EN 12096:

a, = 8,27 m/s?
Nejistota K= 0,82 m/s?

A\ VYSTRAHA!

> Hladina vibraci uvedend v tomto ndvodu byla
méfena v souladu se standardizovanou meto-
dou méfeni podle ISO 15744 a Ize ji pouzit
pro srovndni pfistrojd. Hodnoty emisi hluku se
méni v zdvislosti na pouZiti pneumatického
ndstroje a mohou byt v nékterych pripadech
vy$3i nez hodnota uvedend v tomto névo-
du. Pokud se pneumaticky néstroj pouzivd
takovym zpdsobem pravidelng, mohlo by byt
zatiZeni emisemi hluku podcenéno.

UPOZORNENI

> Pro presné posouzeni zatizeni emisemi hluku
béhem uréité pracovni doby by se mély
zohlednit i doby, ve kterych je pfistroj vypnuty
nebo sice béZi, ale neni skuteéné pouzivén.
Tim se m0Ze zatiZzeni emisemi hluku za celou
pracovni dobu vyrazné sniZit.

PDEXS 150 B2

cratclVseobecné bezpeénostni

pokyny pro pneumatické
nastroje
/A VYSTRAHA!

> V pfipadé vicendsobnych ohrozeni: Tyto

bezpe&nostni pokyny je nutné si predist pred
sefizenim, provozem, opravou, Gdrzbou a
vyménou pfisluSenstvi na brusce na brusné
papiry nebo ledtickach a pred praci v bliz-
kosti stroje a musite jim rozumét. Pokud tomu
tak neni, mdze to vést k vaznému télesnému
zranéni.

M Brusku na brusné papiry nebo lesticku by mély
nastavovat nebo pouzivat vyhradné kvalifikova-
né a zaskolené obsluhujici osoby.

W Tato bruska na brusné papiry nebo tato ledticka
se nesmi modifikovat. Zmény by mohly sniZit
0&innost bezpeé&nostnich opatfeni a zvysit rizika
pro obsluhujici osobu.

Bezpecnostni pokyny se nesmi ztratit - odevzdeite
je obsluhuijici osobé.

B Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozené brusky na brusny
papir nebo lesticky.

B Pfistroj se musi pravidelné podrobovat inspekci
za G&elem kontroly, zda je oznagen jmenovitymi
hodnotami a zna¢kami pozadovanymi podle
tohoto ndvodu. Pro obdrzeni ndhradnich stitkd
se uZivatel musi v pfipadé potfeby obrdtit na
vyrobce.
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Ohrozeni v dusledku odletujicich

casti

W V piipadé prasknuti obrobku nebo pfisludenstvi
nebo dokonce samotného strojniho ndstroje
mohou &asti odletovat vysokou rychlosti.

B Pfi provozu brusky na brusné papiry nebo leticky

resp. pfi vyméné piisludenstvi na stroji je nutné
vzdy pouzivat ochranu odi, kterd je odolnd profi
ndrazu. Stupef pozadované ochrany by mél byt
posouzen zvl&st pro kazdé jednotlivé pouziti.

M P¥i préci nad hlavou se musi nosit ochranné
prilba. V tomto pfipadé by se méla posoudit
také rizika pro ostatni osoby.

B Musi byt zajidténo, aby byl obrobek bezpeéné
upevnén.

Ohrozeni v dusledku zachyceni

B Mdize dojit k ududeni, skalpovani a/nebo po-
fezdni, pokud volné oble&eni, $perky, Fetizky,
vlasy nebo rukavice nejsou v dostateéné vzda-
lenosti od stroje a jeho prislusenstvi.

Ohrozeni v provozu

B Pfi pouzivani stroje je obsluhujici osoba vysta-
vena nebezpedi jako je napt. pofezdni rukou,
odfeniny a teplo. PouZivejte vhodné rukavice
pro ochranu rukou.

B Obsluhujici osoba a persondl tdrzby musi byt
fyzicky schopna zvladnout velikost, hmotnost
a vykon stroje.

B Drzte stroj spravné: Bud'te pfipraveni na pdso-
beni obvyklych nebo ndhlych pohybd - méjte
pfipravené obé ruce.

B Dbejte na to, aby bylo vase télo v rovnovdze,
a abyste méli bezpecnou stabilitu.

B P¥i preruseni doddvky energie pro uvedeni do
chodu a zastaveni uvolnéte hlavni vypina&.

B Pouzivejte jen maziva doporugend vyrobcem.

B Musi se pouzivat ochranné bryle; doporucuje
se pouziti ochrannych rukavic a ochranného
odévu.

B Pfed kazdym pouzZitim zkontrolujte brusny talif.

Nepouzivejte jej pokud je praskly, rozbity nebo

upad| na zem.
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Zabrafite pfimému kontaktu s pohyblivym brus-
nym talifem, aby se zabrdnilo pfima&knuti nebo
pofezdni rukou nebo jinych &ésti téla. Jako
ochrana rukou se musi pouZivat vhodné ochran-
né rukavice.

B Stroj nikdy nepouZivejte bez brusného prostredku.

Pri pouziti stroje na plasty a jiné nevodivé ma-
teridly hrozi nebezpei elekirostatického vyboje.
Potencidlné vybuind atmosféra mize byt zpUso-
bena prachem a vypary vznikajicimi pfi brouseni
a smirkovani. Vzdy se musi pouzivat vhodny
systém odsdvéni nebo potlageni prachu podle
opracovavaného materidlu.

Ohrozeni v dusledku opakovanych
pohybu

Pfi pouziti brusky na brusné papiry nebo lesticky
pro provddéni innosti souvisejicich s praci se
eventudlné u obsluhujici osoby mohou vyskytnout
nepfiijemné pocity v rukou a paZich, stejné jako i
v oblasti krku a ramen nebo jinych &éstech téla.
Pri pouziti brusky na brusné papiry nebo lestic-
ky by obsluhujici osoba méla zaujmout pohodl-
ny postoj, pfi¢emz by méla velmi dbdt na bez-
pecnou stabilitu a méla by zabrénit nepfirozené
poloze nebo takové, pfi které je obtizné udrzet
rovnovéhu. Obsluhujici osoba by méla ménit v
probéhu dlouhodobé préce polohu, coz mize
pomoct proti Gnavé a nepohodli.

Pokud se u obsluhujici osoby projevuiji symptomy
jako je napt. pretrvavaijici nebo opakovand
nevolnost, télesné obtize, buseni srdce, bolest,
brnéni, mravenceni, pdleni nebo ztuhlost, nemély
by se tyto pfiznaky ignorovat. V tomto pfipadé
by to méla obsluhujici osoba konzultovat s pfi-
sludnym kvalifikovanym lékafem.

PDEXS 150 B2
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Ohrozeni dily pFislusenstvi Ohrozeni prachem a vypary

B Pfed vyménou ndstroje nebo prislusenstvi od- B Prach a vypary vzniklé pfi pouZiti brusek na

pojte brusku na brusné papiry nebo lesticku od
privodu energie.

brusné papiry a ledticek, mohou vést k Gjmdam
na zdravi (jako je napt. rakovina, vrozené vady,
astma a/nebo dermatitida); je nezbytné provést

B B&hem a po pouziti zabrafte pfimému kontaktu R ! o
- , Y oy posouzeni rizik ve vztahu k tdmto ohrozenim
s ndstrojem, protoze se mohl zahfat nebo mize : ) . .
mit ostré hrany. a zavést vhodné regulacni mechanismy.
B Pro brusky a lesficky se smi pouzivat pouze Pfi posuzovani rizik by se mél zahrnout vznikaijici
o L. . , a zvifeny prach, ktery se tvofi pfi pouZivani
ndstroje, které jsou k tomu uréeny vyrobcem '
. . ey L. stroje.
brusek na brusné papiry a lesti¢ek;
5 . . . Bruska na brusné papiry nebo lesticky se smi
B Rezné kotouce brusky a fezné ndstroje se nesmi papiry Y
pouivat provozovat a udrzovat pouze v souladu s do-
B Mousi s 2k | dai . poru&enimi obsazenymi v tomto ndvodu, aby se
ustse z onrr’ovovq’r,’z d | maximaini pcicer na minimum snizilo uvolfovani prachu a vypard.
provoznich otd&ek ndstroje (kmitaci kotouée, . o
o . e s Odpadni vzduch se musi odvadét tak, aby se
brusné pésy, fibrové kotoue, atd.) vy3si nez S o oo
isou jmenovité ofdeky stroje; vifeni prachu v pradném prostedi sniZilo na
o, 3 N . i minimum.
B Samolepici brusné kotouce se na upeviiovaci

desce musi vycentrovat.

Ohrozeni na pracovisti

V pfipadé vyskytu prachu nebo vypard, musi
byt hlavnim Gkolem jejich kontrola v misté jejich
vzniku.

B Uklouznuti, klopytnuti a pady jsou hlavnimi Vsechny montdzni sou&dsti a vedkeré piisluden-
divody zranéni na pracovisti. Dévejte pozor na stvi uréené pro zachyceni, odsévdni nebo po-
povrchy, které mohou v disledku pouZiti stroje tlageni polétavého prachu nebo vypard se musi
klouzat a na nebezpeti klopytnuti zpisobené pouzivat a udrzovat podle pokynd vyrobce.
vzduchovou nebo hydraulickou hadici. Spottebni materidl/ndstroje se musi zvolit, udr-

B Tyto brusky na brusné papiry nebo lesticky ne- Zovat a vyméovat v souladu s doporuéenimi
jsou uréeny k pouZiti v prostFedi s nebezpecim uvedenymi v tomto ndvodu, aby se zabrénilo
vybuchu a nejsou izolované proti kontaktu s zbyte¢nému zintenzivnéni tvorby prachu nebo
elektrickymi zdroji energie. vypard.

B Ujistéte se, Ze se v okoli nenachdzi z&dné

elektrickd vedenti, rozvody plynu, atd., kterd by
mohla zpUsobit ohroZeni v pfipadé poskozeni
zpUsobené pouzivénim stroje.

PDEXS 150 B2

Pouzivejte dychaci pfistroje podle pokynd svého
zaméstnavatele nebo jak to vyzaduji zdravotni
a bezpeénostni predpisy pfi préci.
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Ohrozeni hlukem

B Pisobeni vysoké hladiny hluku mdze s nedosta-
tecnou ochranou sluchu vést k trvalému posko-
zeni sluchu, ztrété sluchu a dal3im problémim
jako je napt. finitus (zvonéni, bzu&eni, piskani &
hu&eni v usich). Je nezbytné provést posouzeni
rizik ve vztahu k témto ohroZzenim a zavést
vhodné regulaéni mechanismy.

B K vhodnym opatfenim na snizeni rizik patfi
regulaéni mechanismy jako je napF. pouziti izo-
lagnich materidld, aby se zabranilo zvonivym
zvukdm na obrobku.

B Pouzivejte ochranu sluchu podle pokyni svého
zaméstnavatele nebo jak to vyZaduji zdravotni
a bezpeénostni predpisy pfi préci.

B Bruska na brusné papiry nebo lesticky se smi
provozovat a udrzovat pouze v souladu s do-
poru&enimi obsaZenymi v tomto ndvodu, aby
se na minimum sniZilo zbyte&né zvyseni hladiny

hluku.

B Spotiebni materidl/ndstroje se musi zvolit, udr-
Zovat a vyméhovat v souladu s doporucenimi
uvedenymi v tomto ndvodu, aby se zabrénilo
zbyte&nému zvyseni hladiny hluku.

B Vzdy se ujistéte, zda je bruska na brusné papiry
nebo ledticka vybavena tlumi¢em, a také se
vzdy uijistéte, aby byl pfi provozu stroje na svém
misté a plné funkéni.
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Ohrozeni v dusledku vibraci

B Ucinky vibraci mohou vést k poskozeni nervi
a poruchdm krevniho obé&hu v rukou a pazich.

W Pfi préci v chladném prosttedi noste teplé oble-
&eni a udrzujte své ruce v teple a suchu.

B Pokud zjistite znecitlivéni, brnéni nebo bolesti
v prstech nebo rukou nebo se pokozka na prs-
tech bile zbarvi, pozastavte prdci s bruskou na
brusné papiry nebo lesti¢kou, informuijte svého
zaméstnavatele a vyhledeijte Iékarte.

B Bruska na brusné papiry nebo lesticka se smi
provozovat a udrzovat pouze v souladu s
doporuéenimi obsazenymi v fomto névodu,
aby se zabranilo zbyteénému zesileni vibraci.

B Nedrzte stroj pfili§ pevné, ale bezpeiné, abyste
zachovali poZzadovanou reakéni silu rukou,
protoze riziko vibrace je s rostouci silou Gchopu
vetsi.

Dodateéné bezpeénostni pokyny pro
pneumatické stroje

B Stlageny vzduch mize zpisobit vézné zranéni.

— V pfipadg, Ze se stroj nepouzivd, a také
pred vyménou pfisludenstvi nebo pfed
provedenim opravy, dbejte na to, aby byl
uvzavfen pfivod vzduchu, vzduchové hadice
nebyla pod tlakem, a aby byl stroj odpojen
od pfivodu vzduchu.

— Proudem vzduchu nikdy nemifte proti sobé
ani jinym osobdm.

B Slehaijici hadice mohou zpdsobit véznd zranéni.
Proto vzdy zkontrolujte, zda jsou hadice a
upeviovaci prosttedky neposkozené nebo se
neuvolnily.

B Pokud se pouziji univerzdlni oto&né spojky (&e-
listové spojky), musi se pouzit pojistné aretaéni
koliky; hadicové poijistky Whipcheck se musi
pouzit pro ochranu v piipadé selhdni zapojeni
hadice do stroje a vzdjemného spojeni hadic.

B Zaijistéte, aby nebyl pfekrocen maximalni tlak
uvedeny na stroji.

B Se vzduchem pracuijici stroj nikdy nepfendseijte
za hadici.
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Bezpeénostni pokyny specifické pro Montaz zastrékové vsuvky

brusky 4 Odstrante plastové vicko z pfivodu vzduchu
A\ VYSTRAHA! prisfroje.
) 4 Oviiite zdvit zéstrekové vsuvky @ dodanou
B Prach z materidl joko z olovnatého nétéru, teflonovou paskou (.
nékierych druhd dfeva a kov, miZe byt 4 Zéstrekovou vsuvku @ nasroubuite do privodu

zdravi 3kodlivy. vzduchu

B Konfakt s timto prachem nebo jeho vdechnuti Montdaz brusného talive

fedstavuje ohrozeni zdravi pro obsluhuiici o L .
P | P I Pneumatickd excentrickd bruska je vybavena

osobu a i pro osoby, které se zdrzuji pobliz. N
P Ut P ochrannou manzetou (.

u Pouz;(iveire ?chrar;]n? bryle a ochrannou B —x\ Uvedeny smér ofaceni brusného
masku proti prachu! talite @
Pied uvedenim do provozu 4 Pro montdz nebo vyménu brusného talite @

ohriite ochrannou manzetu () (viz obr. 1).

UPOZORNENI _
> Bruska se smi provozovat pouze s &igt&nym h

stlac¢enym vzduchem s olejovou mlhou, a

na pfistroji nesmi byt prekrocen maximdlni
pracovni tlak 6,3 bar. K regulaci pracovniho
tlaku musi byt kompresor vybaven redukénim
ventilem.

~

> Ovidte vdechny zdvitové pfipojky dodanou
teflonovou pdskou (®.
Obr. 1

A\ VYSTRAHA!

> Pneumatickou excentrickou brusku nikdy
neprovozujte bez ochranné manzety (.

> Pneumatickou excentrickou brusku nikdy
neprovozujte s ohrnutou ochrannou manze-
tou @

> Pogkozend ochrannd manzeta () se musi
okamzit& vyménit.

4 Arefaci vietena @ s vroubkovanym klenutim
otocte proti ploché strané excentrického vietena

©O (viz obr. 2).
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4 Odstrafte ochrannou krytku ze zdvitové tyce
brusného talite @ a nasroubuijte ho ve sméru
hodinovych ruéi¢ek do excentrického vietena
az na doraz @.

¢ Povolte aretaci vietena @ tak, aby se excent-
rické vieteno @ dalo volné otd&ek kolem své
vlastni osy.

A\ pOzOR!

> Pneumatickou excentrickou brusku nikdy
neprovozujte se zablokovanym hnacim
vietenem. Je to nebezpedné a miZe to vést
k véZnym zranénim.

4 Ochrannou manzetu opét ohriite ) (viz obr. 3).

Obr. 3
Vybér kotouée s brusnym papirem

Ubér a povrch:

Ubér a kvalita povrchu jsou zavislé na zrnitosti
kotoue s brusnym papirem.

B Méijte na zfeteli, Ze pfi opracovéni riznych ma-
teriald musite pouzit vhodné kotou&e s brusnymi
papiry s rdznou zrnitosti.

Montaz kotouée s brusnym papirem

A\ pOzOR!

> Pfed nasazenim nebo uvolnénim kotouée s
brusnym papirem ) pfistroj bezpodminecné
odpoijte od zdroje stlac¢eného vzduchu.

4 Brusny talit @ a kotouce s brusnym papirem,
které jsou soucdsti dodavky ), maji odpovidaijici
suchy zip.

4 Zvolte kotoué s brusnym papirem ) a pozado-

vanou zitosti a pfitlagte ho na brusny talif @.
Dbeite na vystfedéné upevnéni.
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4 Pro vyménu nadzvednéte bo&né kotoué s brus-
nym papirem @ a stdhnéte jej z brusného talite
©. Podle potteby brusny talit @ odistéte stlace-
nym vzduchem.

Mazani

UPOZORNENI

> K zabrdnéni poskozeni trenim a korozi je pra-

videlné mazdni obzvl4sté dolezité. Doporu-

&ujeme pouzit vhodny pneumaticky specidlni

olej (napf. Liqui Moly kompresorovy olej).

— Mazéni rozprasovaci olejnickou
Va3 pristroj plynule a optimdlné promazé-
va rozprasovaci olejni¢ka (neni souddsti
doddvky) jako pfipravny stuperi za
reduké&nim ventilem. Rozpra3ovaci olej-
ni¢ka dodévd v jemnych kapickach olej
do proudiciho vzduchu, &mz zaijistuje
pravidelné mazdni.

— Manvuélni mazéni
Pokud nemdte rozprasovaci olejnicky,
provedte pred kazdym uvedenim do
provozu resp. pii del3ich pracovnich
cinnostech mazdni nakapénim 3 - 4
kapek specidlniho pneumatického oleje
do zdstrekové vsuvky @ .

Dopliovani oleje

Aby pneumatickd excentrické bruska zstala i
nadéle funk&ni, musi byt v pistroji dostatek pneu-
matického oleje.

K dispozici mdte nésledujici moZznosti:

4 Zapojte tdrzbovou jednotku s olejni¢kou do
kompresoru.

4 Nainstalujte pfidavnou olejni¢ku do potrubi
se stlaéenym vzduchem nebo na pneumaticky
pristroj.

4 Kazdych 15 provoznich minut pfidejte cca 3 -

5 kapek pneumatického oleje ruéné do zdstre-
kové vsuvky @.
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Zapojeni do zdroje stlaéeného
vzduchu

UPOZORNENI

> Pfed zapojenim do zdroje stla¢eného vzduchu
— musi byt kompletné dosaZeno spravného
pracovniho tHaku (3-6 bar)

— se musi zajistit, aby se spoust&& nachdzel
ve své nejvyssi poloze

4 PFistroj zapojte do kompresoru zasunutim z&-
strekové vsuvky @ do napdieci hadice rozvodu
stlageného vzduchu.

4 Aby bylo mozné tlak vzduchu regulovat, musi byt
zdroj stlageného vzduchu vybaven reduk&nim
ventilem.

Obsluha

Zapnuti / vypnuti

Zapnuti:

¢ Pro zapnuti pfistroje nejdFive zatlaéte pojistku
spousté dopiedu a potom stisknéte spinad €.

Vypnuti:

4 Pustte @ spinac.

4 Jeli vade prace ukonéena, odpoijte pfistroj od

zdroje stlageného vzduchu.

Regulace kmitani

B Reguldtorem otdéek @ Ize proudéni vzduchu
a tim i kmiténi ménit i za provozu.

B |dedlIni kmiténi zavisi na materidlu a lze jej zjistit
praktickym pokusem.

Pomoci redukéniho ventilu nastavte sprévny pracovni

tlak.

Brouseni

4 Zapnéte zdroj stlaceného vzduchu a nechte
ho bézet tak dlouho, dokud nebude dosaZeno
maximdlniho tlaku vzduiniku a nevypne se.

PDEXS 150 B2

4 Pomoci regulaéniho ventilu nastavte na zdroji

stlageného vzduchu optimdlni pracovni tlak.
Dbeijte na to, Ze nesmi byt piekroéen maximdlni
pracovni tiak. Zvy$eny pracovni tlak nezpdsobu-
je zvyseni vykonu, ale pouze zvy3uje spotfebu
vzduchu a urychli opotfebeni pfistroje. Z tohoto
divodu je nutné vzdy dodrZovat technické
specifikace.

4 Zapnéte pneumatickou excentrickou brusku.

Nechte pfistroj rozb&hnout na pozadovany
pocet otd&ek a nastavte jej podle potieby.

4 Pneumatickou excentrickou brusku vedte para-

lelné k obrobku.

4 Posouveite pfistroj po plose paralelné a krouZi-

vymi pohyby nebo stfidavé, v podélném a pfic-
ném sméru. Plast pouzijte @ jako rukojef k
vedeni pfistroje do poZzadovaného sméru.

4 Pneumatickou excentrickou brusku nepfitlacujte.

Silné pritlaceni nezvy3i pracovni vykon!

4 Po ukoneni préce pustte spinac, @ dojde

k vypnuti pfistroje.

4 Po ukonceni veskerych praci odpoijte pfistroj

od zdroje stlaéeného vzduchu.

A\ POzZOR!

> P¥i brouseni vznikd brusny prach. Bezpodmi-
neéné pouzivejte ochranné rukavice, vhodny
respirator a brusny papir a obrobek v pravi-
delnych intervalech ¢istéte pomoci vysavade
nebo stlaéenym vzduchem.

>V zdvislosti na velikosti a typu obrobku musi
byt pfijata odpovidaijici bezpeénostni opatfenti.
PouzZivejte vhodné upindky, aby se zabrdnilo
prokluzovéni obrobku.

>V piipadé preruseni napdijeni stladenym
vzduchem okamzité pustte spina € .

45




///|PARKSIDE

Cz

Pracovni pokyny

To nejdilezit&j3i pfi broudeni je, abyste pouzili
postupné brusny papir se stéle jemn&{si zrnitosti.
S pilid hrubou zmitosti nebude povrch hladky,

nybrz jesté hrubsi. Je-li zmitost pfilid jemnd, docilite

vysledku jen stézi. Ubér je uréen poctem otdéek
a brusnym papirem.

Podle materidlu, ktery ma byt zpracovén a poza-
dovaného Gbéru je nutné pouzivat rizné brusné
papiry.

A\ POZOR!

> Pfed nasazenim nebo uvolnénim kotouce

s brusnym papirem @ pfistro] bezpodmine&né

odpoijte od zdroje stlaceného vzduchu.

Materidl Zrnitost

Natéry: Prebrouseni 180
Vyspraveni 120
3krébancd
Odstrafovéni | 40
rezavych mist

Drevo: mé&kké dievo | 60 - 80
tvrdé dfevo 60
preklizky 240

Kov: hlinik 80
ocel 60
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Udrzba a isténi

VYSTRAHA! NEBEZPECi ZRANENI!
Pfed udrzbou odpoijte pfistroj od
sité stlaéeného vzduchu.

A\ POzZOR!

> Pred Gdrzbou oistéte pristroj od nebezpeé-

nych létek, které se usadily na pfistroji (pfi
pracovnich procesech). Zabrante jakémukoli
kontaktu pokozky s t&mito latkami. V pfipadg,
Ze se pokozka dostane do styku s nebezpeé-
nym prachem, mizZe to vést k vézné dermati-
tid&. Pokud se v pribéhu 4drzby vytvofi nebo
zvifi prach, mdZe dojit k jeho inhalovéni.

UPOZORNENI

K zaru&eni bezchybné funkce a dlouhé Zivotnosti
brusky se musi dodrzovat ndsledujici body:

Dostate&né a stdle intakini mazdni olejem mé
pro optimdlni fungovani z&sadni vyznam.

Po kazdém pouziti zkontrolujte pocet otd&ek
a hladinu vibraci.

Pravideln& a po kazdé provedené ddrzbé
kontrolujte volnob&zné otacky: K tomu pouzijte
otdckomér a provedte méfeni bez upnutého
ndstroje. PFi hydraulickém tlaku 6,3 baru nesmi
byt volnob&zné otdcky v Zaddném piipadé pre-
krogeny.

Pokud pfistroj zpdsobuje zvysenou hladinu vib-
raci, musi byt pficina odstranéna resp. pfistroj
opraven jesté pred jeho dal$im pouZitim.
Pouzivejte pouze origindlni ndhradni dily resp.
ndhradni dily vyrobce, jinak hrozi nebezpedi
pro uZivatele. V piipadé pochybnosti kontaktujte
servisni stfedisko.

Pravidelné kontrolujte, zda neni poskozen brusny
talit @.

Pristroj Cistéte pouze suchym mékkym haditkem
nebo stlaéenym vzduchem.

V z&dném pfipadé nepouzivejte agresivni a/
nebo abrazivni &istici prostfedky.
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Odstranéni zavad

Zévada Mozné Odstranéni
pficina
Prili3 nizka Casti motoru | Zkontrolujte
rychlost, z jsou ucpané | filtr pFivodu
vystupu unikd | necistotami. stlaceného
malé mnoZstvi vzduchu, zda
vzduchu. neni znedistén.
Tlak je prili3 Zkontrolujte
nizky. filtr pfivodu
stlageného
vzduchu, zda
neni znedistén.
Pristroj na-
mazte tak, jak
je popsdno v
ndvodu.
Podle potieby
opakujte
vy$e uvedené
postupy.
Pristroj se Kvili na- Pristroj na-
nepohybuje, | hromadéni mazte tak, jok
stlaceny materidlu se | je popsdno v
vzduch kom- | zablokoval ndvodu.
pletn& uniké z | motor.
vystupu.

PDEXS 150 B2

Likvidace
Obual je z ekologickych materidld. Lze ho
@ zlikvidovat v mistnich recyklaénich kontej-
nerech.

Pfistroj nevyhazujte do domovniho odpadu!

Informace o moznostech likvidace vyslouZilého
pristroje vdm podd obecni nebo méstsky dfad.

Zaruka

Na tento pfFistroj ziskavéte zaruku v trvani

3 let od data zakoupeni. PFistroj byl vyroben
pedlivé a pred doddnim byl svédomité od-
zkousen. Uschovejte si prosim pokladni listek
jako doklad o nékupu. V pFipadé uplatnéni
zdruky se spojte telefonicky se servisni dilnou.
Pouze tak Ize zaijistit bezplatné zaslani vaseho
zbozi.

Za&ruéni plnéni se vztahuje pouze na vady materidlu
nebo vyrobni vady, nikoliv viak na 3kody zpisobené
pfi dopravé, na opotfebované dily nebo poskozeni
rozbitnych souédsti, napf. spinact nebo akumuldtord.
Vyrobek je uréen jen pro soukromé G&ely a nikoli
pro komeréni pouziti. Pfi nesprdvném a neodbor-
ném pouzivéni, pfi pouziti nésili a pfi zdsazich,
které nebyly provedeny nasimi autorizovanymi
servisnimi provozovnami, zaruéni naroky zanikaii.
Vase préva vyplyvaiici ze z&dkona nejsou touto
zdarukou omezena. Zaruénim plnénim se zdruéni
doba neprodluzuje. To plati i pro vymé&néné a
opravené soucdsti. Poskozeni nebo vady vyskytujici
se jiz pfi ndkupu vyrobku je nutno oznédmit ihned
po vybaleni, aviak nejpozdsiji do dvou dni od
data ndkupu. Po uplynuti z&ruéni doby podléhaij
veskeré opravy zpoplatnéni.
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Servis

@ Servis Cesko
Tel.: 800143873
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.cz

IAN 275679

Dovozce

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernoss.com
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Preklad originalu prohlaseni o
shodé

My, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, osoba
odpovédnd za dokumentaci: pan Semi Uguzlu,
BURGSTR. 21, 44867 BOCHUM, DEUTSCHLAND/
NEMECKO, prohlasujeme, e tento vyrobek je

ve shodé s ndsledujicimi normami, normativnimi
dokumenty a smé&rnicemi ES:

Smérnice o strojnich zafizenich
(2006/42/EC)

Pouzité harmonizované normy:
ENISO 11148-8:2011

Typové oznaceni stroje:
Pneumatickd excentrickd bruska PDEXS 150 B2

Rok vyroby: 03-2016

Sériové Eislo: IAN 275679

Bochum, 29.01.2016

,/_"F‘ 2 l/
s
gemi Uguzlu

- manazer kvality -

Technické zmény ve smyslu dal$iho vyvoje jsou
vyhrazeny.
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PNEUMATICKA EXCENTRICKA
BRUSKA PDEXS 150 B2

Uvod

Srde&ne vam gratulujeme ku kipe tohto nového
pristroja. Touto kdpou ste sa rozhodli pre vyrobok
vysokej kvality. Névod na obsluhu je si¢asfou
tohto vyrobku. Obsahuje délezité upozornenia
tykajice sa bezpecnosti, pouzivania a likvidécie.
Pred pouZivanim vyrobku sa oboznamte so viet-
kymi pokynmi na obsluhu a bezpeénostnymi
pokynmi. Vyrobok pouZivaite iba podla popisu
a v uvedenych oblastiach pouZitia. Pri postipenti
vyrobku tretej osobe odovzdaite spolu s nim qj
vietky dokumenty.

Pouzivanie v sulade s uréenim

Pneumatickd excentricka briska je uréend na
brisenie, ledtenie a pripravu réznych povrchov.
Akykolvek iny spdsob pouzivania alebo zmeny
pristroja sa povazujl za pouzivanie v rozpore

s uréenim a prindsajl so sebou vazne nebezpeden-

stvd Orazu. Neruéime za 3kody vzniknuté pouZitim
vyrobku v rozpore s jeho uréenim. Pristroj je uréeny
len na stkromné pouzivanie v domdcnosti.

Symboly na pneumatickom ndradi:

Pred uvedenim do
prevadzky si preditajte
ndvod na obsluhu.

/A WARNING!!
AN Odportéa sa nosif

ochranné rukavice
a ochranny odev.

Pri pouzivani alebo
Odrzbe brisky vzdy
noste ochranu oéi.

Pri vzniku prachu noste
vzdy ochranu dycha-
cich ciest.

Noste vzdy ochranu
sluchu.

50

Pristroj kazdy def
naolejujte

=7

/A

Smer otd&ania

Vybavenie

© kryt

@ blokovanie spuste

© paka spuste

O rukovat

© zbsuvnd vsuvka

O reguldtor otdcok

@ blokovanie vretena

O excentrické vreteno s upnutim brisneho taniera
© brisny tanier

@ ochrannd manzeta

@ koti¢ brisneho papiera
@ olejovd nédrzka

® teflonovd péska

Rozsah dodavky

1 pneumatickd excentrickd briska

1 m teflénovej pasky

1 olejova né&drzka

1 z&suvnd vsuvka 6,35 mm (1/4")

1 brosny tanier @ 150 mm (so suchym zipsom)

5 brasnych koticov (P60/P80,/P100/P120/P150)

1 ndvod na obsluhu

Technické udaje

Max. dimenzaéné otécky 10000 min’!
Max. dimenzaény tlak vzduchu 6,3 bar
Brosny tanier: @ 150 mm
Hmotnosf

(bez prisludenstva): ca. 1,65 kg

PDEXS 150 B2
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Hodnoty hlukovych emisii:

Namerané hodnota hluku zistend podla ISO 15744:
Hladina akustického
hluku:

Neuritost:

Hladina akustického
vykonu:

L, =90,4dB (A)
K,=3dB
P

L, = 101,4 dB (A)
K,,=3dB

Neurditost’
Noste ochranu sluchu!

Hodnota emisie vibrdcii:

Celkova hodnota kmitania zistend podla
ISO 28927-3 a EN 12096:

a, = 8,27 m/s?
Neurgitost K = 0,82 m/s?

A\ VYSTRAHA!

> Hodnoty hlukovych emisii uvedené v tomto
névode boli namerané podla postupu
merania v silade s normou ISO 15744 a
mbZu sa pouZif na porovndvanie pristrojov.
Hodnoty hlukovych emisii sa menia v zdvis-
losti od pouZivania pneumatického ndradia
a v niektorych pripadoch mézu prekracovaf
hodnoty uvedené v tychto pokynoch. Zafaze-
nie hlukovymi emisiami méZe byt podcenené
v pripade, ak by sa pneumatické néradie
pravidelne pouzivalo takymto spésobom.

UPOZORNENIE

> Na presny odhad zafaZenia hlukovymi
emisiami po&as urcitej pracovnej doby by
sa mali zohladnit qj tie &asy, kedy pristroj
nie je zapnuty alebo kedy sice beZi, ale v
skutoénosti sa nepouziva. Tento spdsob méze
znaéne zredukovat zafaZenie hlukovymi
emisiami po&as celej pracovnej doby.
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cretclVseobecné bezpeénosiné

pokyny pre pneumatické
pristroje
/A VYSTRAHA!

> Pre viacndsobné ohrozenia: Pred zriadenim,
prevédzkou, opravou, Gdrzbou a vymenou
dielov prislusenstva na briske s brdsnymi
kotiémi alebo ledtickou, ako aj pred pracami
v blizkosti stroja, si musite precitaf bezpeé-
nostné pokyny a porozumiet im. V pripade,
ak této poziadavka nie je splnend, méze to
viesf k fazkym telesnym zraneniam.

B Brisku s brosnymi kotdmi alebo ledticku by mal

zriadovaf, nastavovaf alebo pouZivat len na
tento (&el zadkoleny obsluhovaci persondl.

W Tdto briska s brisnymi kotdémi alebo této lesticka

sa nesmie modifikovaf. Zmeny by mohli zniZif
0&innost bezpecnostnych opatreni a zvysif
rizikd pre obsluhovaci persondl.

B Bezpecnostné pokyny sa nesmu strafif —
odovzdaite ich obsluhovaciemu persondlu.

B Nikdy nepouzivajte poskodené brisky s brasnymi
kot&mi alebo ledtickou.

B Pristroj sa musi pravidelne podrobit in3pekcii za
0&elom kontroly, &i je pristroj oznageny 3titkami
s pozadovanymi dimenza&nymi hodnotami a
ozna&eniami uvedenymi v tomto névode na
obsluhu. Pouzivatel musi v pripade potreby
kontaktovat vyrobcu za G&elom ziskania
potrebnych ndhradnych titkov.
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Ohrozenia vymrstovanymi ¢astami

M Pri zZlomeni obrobku alebo dielov prisluienstva
alebo dokonca samotného strojového ndstroja
sa &asti mdzu vymrstit vysokou rychlostou.

B Pri prevadzke brisky s brosnymi kotoémi alebo
le3ticky prip. pri vymene dielov prisluSenstva na
stroji sa vzdy musi nosif ochrana o&i odolnd
proti ndrazom. Stupefi pozadovanej ochrany by
sa mal vyhodnotit osobitne pre kazdé jednotlivé
pouZzitie.

W Pri précach nad hlavou sa musi nosit ochrannd
prilba. V takomto pripade by sa mali vyhodnotit
qj rizikd hroziace inym osobdm.

B Musi sa zabezpelif, Ze obrobok je bezpeéne
upevneny.

Ohrozenie zachytenim

B Ak volné 3atstvo, 3perky, retiazky, vlasy alebo
rukavice nie s0 v dostatognej vzdialenosti od
stroja alebo dielov prislusenstva, méze dojsf
k zaduseniu, oskalpovaniu a/alebo porezaniu.

Ohrozenia pri prevadzke

M Pri pouzivani stroja mdzu byt ruky obsuhujicej
osoby vystavené nebezpe&enstvu, ako napr.
porezaniu, odrenindm alebo vysokej teplote.
Noste vhodné rukavice na ochranu rik.

B Obsluhujica osoba a persondl vykonévajici
0drzbu musia byt fyzicky schopni manipulovaf
s velkostou, hmotostou a vykonom stroja.

M Stroj drzte spravne: Bud'te pripraveni reagovaf
na zvyéajné alebo ndhle pohyby stroja - majte
pripravené obe ruky.

B Davaijte pozor na to, aby vase telo bolo v rov-
novdhe a aby ste zaujali stabilny postoj.

B V pripade prerusenia privodu elektrickej energie
zapnite povelové zariadenie na uvedenie pri-
stroja do chodu a jeho vypnutie.

B Pouzivaijte iba vyrobcom odportéané mazacie
prostriedky.

B Musite nosif ochranné okuliare; odpordéame
nosif ochranné rukavice a ochranny odev.

B Pred kazdym pouzZitim skontrolujte brisny tanier.
NepouzZivaite ho, ak je brosny tanier prasknuty,
zlomeny alebo ak spadol.
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Predchddzaite priamemu kontaktu s pohybujdcim
sa brésnym tanierom, aby ste predisli pomliazde-
niu alebo porezaniu rik & inych &asti tela. Musi-
te nosif vhodné rukavice na ochranu rik.

Nikdy nepouZivaite stroj bez brisneho pros-
triedku.

Ak sa stroj pouziva na plastoch alebo inych
nevodivych materidloch, hrozi riziko elekirosta-
tického vyboja.

Brusenie a $mirglovanie méze viest k vzniku
potencidlne vybuinej atmosféry v prostredi

s prachom a vyparmi. Vzdy sa musi pouzivaf
systém odsdvania alebo potlagenia prachu
vhodny pre prave opracovévany materidl.

Ohrozenia opakovanymi pohybmi

Pri pouzivani brisky na brisne kotige alebo
ledticky, pocas vykondvania &innosti spojenych
s pracou mdze mat Obsluhujica osoba poten-
cidlne neprijemné pocity v rukdch a ramendch,
ako aj v oblasti krku a pliec alebo inych &as-
tiach tela.

Pri pouzivani brosky na brisne kotice alebo
ledticky, by obsluhujica osoba mala zaujaf
pohodIny postoj tela, pri¢om by mala dbaf

na bezpecné drzanie stroja a predchddzaf
nevhodnému postoju tela alebo takému postoju
tela, pri ktorom je fazké udrZiavat rovnovdhu.
Obsluhujica osoba by mala pocas dlhsie trva-
jocich préc zmenif postoj tela, ¢o mdze

byf uZitoéné na predchddzanie nepohodlia

a Unavy.

Ak obsluhujica osoba pozoruje na sebe
symptémy, ako napr. pretrvavajicu alebo opa-
kovanu nevolnost, fazkosti, tlkot srdca, bolest,
mrav&enie, otupenosf, pdlenie alebo stfpnutie,
by tieto priznaky nemala ignorovat. Obsluhujica
osoba by v takomto pripade mala vyhladaf
pomoc prisluiného kvalifikovaného lekara.
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Ohrozenia dielmi prislusenstva Ohrozenia prachom a vyparmi

B Pred vymenou strojového néstroja alebo dielov M Prach a vypary vznikajice pri pouzivani brisok

prisluSenstva odpojte brisku na brisne kotioce
alebo lesticku od napdjania elekirickou ener-
giou.

na brisne kotice a ledticiek mézu ohrozit zdravie
(mézu spdsobit napr. rakovinu, vrodené poru-
chy, astmu a/alebo dermatitidu); je nevyhnutné
uskuto&nit vyhodnotenie rizika ohladom tychto

B Po&as a po pouzivani stroja predchadzaijte o S X .
. RN ohrozeni a implementovat primerané mechaniz-
priamemu kontaktu so strojovym ndstrojom, o
N o my reguldcie.
pretoZe strojovy ndstroj méze byt hordci alebo
mbdze maf osiré hrany. Do vyhodnotenia rizika by sa mal zahrndf
B Smu sa pouzivaf len strojové ndstroje na brisky erCh vznlthkuta pr pou.zm sivrf:!qta ?lez X
na brisne koti&e alebo ledticky, ktoré s uréené vjuer prach, iory sa pri pouzill stroja moze
. , , - o rozvirit.
vyrobcom brisok na brisne koti&e a ledticky.
. - . Ly Briska na brisne kotice alebo lesticka sa musi
B Nesmiete pouzivaf rozbrusovacie kotiée a ) 8 o ) o
. . revddzkovat a udrziavaf podla odporugeni v
stroje na rezanie. 3 .
B Musi sa sk loval. 3 ol s dokovd tomto ndvode, aby sa zredukoval vznik prachu
usi sa s (_antr'o ovat, Ze maximélne prevédzkové a vparov na minimélny mieru.
otaeky strojového ndstroja (presivané ledtiace i ) o
L | . . s . Odpadovy vzduch sa musi odvadzaf tak, ab
Y Y
kotG&e, brisne pdsky, vlidknové lestiace kotice ) . .
L . PP . sa zredukovalo rozvirovanie prachu v prasnom
a pod.) sU vyssie ako dimenza&né otacky stroja; . S .
. ., . . N prostredi na minimdlnu mieru.
B Samolepiace brisne kotice sa musia upevnif

koncentricky na upeviiovaciu dosku.

Ohrozenia na pracovisku

Ak vznika prach alebo vypary, prioritnou dlohou
musi byt kontrola ich uvolfiovania v mieste
préce.

B Hlavnymi pri¢&inami zraneni na pracovisku Vsetky planované nadstavbové diely alebo
je poSmyknutie, zakopnutie a pddy. Davaijte diely prisluSenstva uréené na zachytdvanie,
pozor na povrchy, ktoré sa pouzitim stroja mézu odsdvanie a potlacenie [ahkého prachu alebo
byt $myklavé a na nebezpe&enstvo potknutia sa vyparov sa musia pouzivaf a udrziavaf podla
o vzduchovi alebo hydraulickd hadicu. pokynov vyrobcu.

B Tieto brisky na brisne kotice alebo lesticku Spotrebné materidly/strojové ndstroje sa musia
nie sU uréené na pouzivanie v explozivnych zvolif, udrZiavaf a vymiefaf podla pokynov v
atmosférach a nie su izolované proti kontaktu tomto névode na obsluhu, aby sa prediilo nevy-
so zdrojmi elektrického produ. hnutnému ndrastu vzniku prachu alebo vyparov.

B Zabezpedte, aby sa v blizkosti stroja nenaché- Pouzivaite vybavu na ochranu dychania v

dzali Ziadne elekirické vedenia alebo plynové
potrubia a pod., ktoré by v pripade pouzivania
stroja mohli viest k ohrozeniu.

PDEXS 150 B2

stlade s pokynmi vésho zamestnévatela alebo
v stlade s platnymi predpismi pre bezpeénost a
ochranu zdravia pri prdci.
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Ohrozenia hlukom

B Pésobenie zvy3eného akustického hluku méze pri
nedostatoénej ochrane hluku maf za nésledok
poskodenie sluchu, stratu sluchu a iné problémy,
ako napr. tinnitus (zvonenie, hu&anie, piskanie
alebo bzu&anie v udiach). Je nevyhnutné usku-
to&nif vyhodnotenie rizika ohladom tychto ohro-
zeni a implementovat primerané mechanizmy
reguldcie.

B K vhodnym mechanizmom reguldcie na znize-
nie rizika patria opatrenia ako napr. pouzivanie
izolaénych materidlov, aby sa predislo vznika-
niu zvonivych zvukov na obrobkoch.

B Pouzivajte vybavu na ochranu sluchu v stlade s
pokynmi vasho zamestnavatela alebo v stlade
s platnymi predpismi pre bezpeé&nost a ochranu
zdravia pri prdci.

B Briska na brisne kotiée alebo lesticka sa musi
prevadzkovat a udrziavat podla odporuéeni v

tomto ndvode, aby sa predislo zvyseniu hladiny
hluku.

B Spotrebné materidly/strojové ndstroje sa musia
zvolif, udrZiaval a vymiefiaf podla odpordéani
tohto ndvodu na obsluhu, aby sa predislo zvy-
$eniu hladiny hluku.

B Ak je briska na brisne kotice alebo lesticka
vybavend timi¢om hluku, pri prevédzke stroja
sa vzdy uistite, &i je tlmi¢ hluku na svojom mieste
a funkény.
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Ohrozenia kmitanim

B Pésobenie kmitania méze spdsobovaf poskode-
nie nervov a poruchy krvného obehu v rukéch
a ramendch.

M Pri précach v studenom prostredi noste teplé
3atstvo a ruky udrziavajte vzdy v teple a suché.

B Ak zaénete pocifoval znecitlivenie, mravéenie
alebo bolesf v prstoch alebo rukdch, alebo ak
sa vam sfarbi pokozka na prstoch &i rukach na
bielo, ukongite précu s briskou na brisne kotige
alebo lestickou, informujte svojho zamestndvatela
a poradte sa s lekarom.

B Briska na brisne kotd&e alebo ledticka sa musi
prevadzkovat a udrziavat podla odporuéeni
v fomto ndvode, aby sa predislo zosilneniu
kmitania.

H Stroj drte nie v Gplne silnom ale bezpednom
uchopeni a dbaijte na potrebné reakcie ruky,
pretoZe riziko kmitania je spravidla pri silnejom
uchopeni vysie.

Dodatoéné bezpeénostné upozorne-
nia pre pneumatické stroje

B Stlaéeny vzduch mdze spdsobit vézne pora-
nenia.

— V pripade, Ze sa stroj nepouziva, dbaijte
na to, aby bol uzavrety privod vzduchu,
vzduchovd hadica bola odpojend od tlaku
a stroj bol odpojeny od privodu vzduchu
pred vymenou dielov prisludenstva alebo
pred vykondvanim oprdv.

— Prid vzduchu nikdy nesmerujte proti sebe
alebo inym osobdam.

B Uvolnené hadice mézu spdsobif vézne porane-
nia. Preto vzdy skontrolujte, & hadice a upeviio-
vacie prostriedky nie s poskodené a &i nie s0
uvolnené.

B Ak sa pouzivajl univerzdlne oto&né spojky
(zubové spojky), musia sa pouzit aretaéné
&apy; musia sa fiez pouzit hadicové poistky
Whipcheck na zaistenie ochrany pre pripad zly-
hania spojenia hadice so strojom a vz&jomného
spojenia hadic.

PDEXS 150 B2



///|PARKSIDE/

B Zaistite, aby nedoslo k prekroceniu maximélneho
tlaku uvedeného na stroji.

W Stroje pracujice so stlac¢enym vzduchom nikdy
neprendiajte drzanim za hadicu.

Bezpedénostné upozornenia Specifické
pre brusky

/\ VYSTRAHA!

B Prach z materidlov, ako s6 ndtery s obsahom
olova, niektoré druhy dreva a kov, mézu byf
zdraviu kodlivé.

B Kontakt alebo vdychnutie tychto prachov
mbze predstavovaf ohrozenie obsluhujicei
osoby alebo 0séb, ktoré sa nachédzaji v
blizkosti.

B Noste ochranné okuliare a protiprachovid
masku!

Pred uvedenim do prevadzky

UPOZORNENIE

> Briska sa smie vyluéne prevadzkovat s vyis-
tenym vzduchom s obsahom rozpréseného
oleja a maximdlny pracovny tlak na pristroji
nesmie presiahnut 6,3 bar. Na reguldciu
pracovného tlaku musi byt stroj vybaveny
redukénym tlakovym ventilom.

> Vietky zdvitové spoje omotajte dodanou
teflénovou pdskou (®.

PDEXS 150 B2

Montaz zasuvnej vsuvky
4 Odstrénte plastovy ochranny uzdver zo vzdu-
chového vstupu pristroja.

4 Omotajte zdvit zésuvnej vsuvky @ dodanou
teflénovou paskou (®.

4 Naskrutkujte zdsuvni vsuvku @ do privodu
vzduchu.

Montaz brusneho taniera

Pneumatickd excentrickd briska je vybavend

ochrannou manzetou (.

B —x\ Udanie smeru otd&ania brisneho

taniera 0

4 Na montéz brisneho taniera @ alebo jeho
vymenu vyhriite ochrann manzetu @ (pozri

obr. 1).

(>

Obr. 1
A\ VYSTRAHA!

> Pneumatick( excentrickd brosku nikdy nepou-
Zivaite bez ochrannej manzety .

> Nikdy nepouZivajte pneumatickd excentrick
brisku s vyhrutou ochrannou manzetou (.

> Pogkodend ochrannd manzeta ) sa musi
okamzite vymenit.

4 Otocte blokovanie vretena @ s ryhovanou
vyklenutou Easfou proti plochej strane excentric-

kého vretena @ (pozri obr. 2).
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¢ Odstrante ochranny kryt zavitovej tyée brisne-
ho taniera @ a zaskrujtujte ho v smere hodi-
novych ruéiciek az po doraz do excentrického
vretena e

4 Uvolnite blokovanie vretena @), aby sa excen-
trické vreteno @ mohlo volne pohybovat okolo
vlastnej osi.

A\ pOzOR!

> Nikdy nepouZivajte pneumatickd excentrick(
brisku so zablokovanym hnacim vretenom.
Je to nebezpeéné a méZe to viest k vaznym
poraneniam!

4 Opdf vyhriite ochrannd manzetu ) (pozri obr. 3).

Obr. 3

Vyber kotiéa briusneho papiera

Uber a povrch:

Uberaci vykon a kvalita povrchu sa ur&ia drsnosfou
kott&a brisneho papiera.

B Dbaijte na to, aby ste pri obrabani réznych
materidlov pouzivali prisluiné kotd&e brisneho
papiera s réznou zrnitostou.

Montaz kotiéa briusneho papiera

A\ pOzOR!

> Pred nasadenim alebo uvolnenim kotica
brisneho papiera stroj bezpodmieneéne
odpoijte od privodu () stladeného vzduchu.

4 Brisny tanier @ a kotice brisneho papiera @
obsiahnuté v dodévke, maji kore3ponduijici
suchy zips.

4 Vyberte kotG¢ brisneho papiera @ s pozado-
vanou zrnitosfou a pritlagte ho na brdsny tanier
©. Dbajte na to, aby bol koti& umiestneny
sUstredne.

56

4 Na vymenu brisneho koti&a tento boéne nad-
vihnite @ a stiahnite ho z brisneho taniera @.
V pripade potreby vycistite brasny tanier @
stlagenym vzduchom.

Mazanie

UPOZORNENIE

> Mazanie je obzvlést déleZité, aby sa predislo
poskodeniu, spdsobeného trenim a koréziou.
Odporiéame vém pouzit vhodny $pecidlny
olej na stlageny vzduch (napr. Liqui Moly
kompresorovy olej).

— Mazanie maznicou s olejovou hmlou
Ako stupefi pripravy po redukénom
ventile méZete vés pristroj priebezne a
optimdlne namastif maznicou s olejovou
hmlou (nie je st¢astou doddvky).
Maznica s olejovou hmlou dodéva jemné
kvapky oleja do pridiaceho vzduchu
a zaruéuje tym pravidelné mazanie.

— Rucné mazanie
Ak nemdte maznicu s olejovou hmlou, pred
kazdym uvedenim stroja do prevadzky
prip. pri dlhsich pracovnych postupoch
vykonaite mazanie nakvapkanim 3-4 kva-
piek $pecidlneho oleja na stlageny vzduch
do zésuvnej vsuvky @.

Doplnenie oleja

Aby pneumatické excentrické briska ostala dlho
pouzitelnd, musi sa v pristroji nachddzat dostato&-
né mnozstvo oleja.

Mate k dispozicii nasledovné moznosti
mazania:

4 Zapojte Gdrzbovi jednotku s maznicou do
kompresora.

4 Namontujte pridavni maznicu do potrubia
stla¢eného vzduchu alebo na pneumatickom
vzduchovom pristroji.

4 Kazdych 15 prevédzkovych mindt pridajte
ruéne ca. 3 - 5 kvapiek pneumatického oleja
do zdsuvnej vsuvky @.

PDEXS 150 B2



///|PARKSIDE/

Zapojenie do zdroja stlaéeného Brésenie

vzduchu 4 Zapnite zdroj stla¢eného vzduchu a nechajte

UPOZORNENIE ho bezaf dovtedy, kym sa dosiahne a nésledne

vyplne maxi-mény tlak v kotle..
> Pred zapojenim do zdroja stlageného

o 4 Nastavte optimdlny pracovny tlak pomocou

_  olne dosiahnuf sord . tlakového redukéného ventilu na zdroji stlage-
sa musi plne dosiahnut spravny pracovny . i o i
el 1846 st ného vzduchu. Majte na paméti, Ze sa nesmie

prekrogif maximdlny pracovny tak. Prili§ vysoky

pracovny tlak neprind3a zvyseny vykon, ale v

podstate zvy3i spotrebu vzduchu a urychli opot-

4 Zapoijte stroj do kompresora tak, ze spojite rebenie pristroja. Prefo vzdy dodrziavajte vietky
z&suvnG vsuvku @ s napdijacou hadicou zdroja technické predpisy.
stlac¢eného vzduchu.

— musi sa zabezpedit, Ze spUst sa nachd-
dza vo svojej najvy3sej polohe

4 Zapnite excentrickd pneumatickd brisku.
4 Aby ste mohli regulovat tlak vzduchu, musi byf .

>1e Mot ! DY Nechaijte pristroj rozbehnif na pozadované
zdroj stlageného vzduchu vybaveny reduk&nym

otéeky a v pripade potreby ich regulujte.

ventilom.
4 Excentrickd pneumatickd brisku prikladaite
Obsluha zapnutl paralelne k obrobku.
Zapnutie/vypnutie 4 Pohybujte pristrojom paralelne a plosne kro-
Zapnutie: Ziac alebo striedavo v pozd|Znom a priegnom

smere. PouZivajte kryt @ ako rukovdf, aby ste

¢ Na zapnutie pristroja najprv stlacte blokovanie pristroj viedli pozadovanym smerom.

spUste dopredu a potom stlacte paku sposte €.
4 Excentrickd pneumaticki brisku nepritliééaite.

Vypnutie: Silné pritld¢anie nezvysi brisny vykon!
¢ Pusiite peku spuste ©. 4 Po ukonceni préce pustte pdku spuste @ na
4 Po ukonceni préace odpoijte pristroj od zdroja vypnutie pristroja.

stlageného vzduchu. 4 Po ukonéeni vietkych préc odpojte pristroj od

Reguldcia kmitavého vykonu zdroja stlageného vzduchu.

B Pomocou reguldtora otdéok @ sa méze menif /A POZOR!

pridenie vzduchu aj pocas prevadzky a tym > Pri bréseni vznikd brasny prach. Bezpod-

aj kmitavy vykon. mienecéne noste ochranné rukavice, vhodnd
B |dedlny kmitavy vykon zdvisi od materidlu a ochranu dychacich ciest a vzdy v pravidel-

méze sa urdif praktickym pokusom. nych intervaloch vyistite brisny papier a
Pomocou tlakového redukéného ventilu nastavte obrobok pomocou vysévaca alebo stlacené-
sprdvny pracovny fak. ho vzduchu.

> Podla rozmerov a druhu obrobku prijmite
prislusné bezpeénostné opatrenia. PouZivaijte
vhodné upinacie zariadenia, aby ste zabranili
zoSmyknutiu obrobku.

> V pripade preruenia napdjania stlageného
vzduchu okamzite pustite pdku spuste €.
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Pracovné pokyny

To najddlezitejSie pri briseni je pouzitie brisneho
papiera za sebou vzdy s jemneisiu zrnitosfou.

V pripade prili§ hrubej zrnitosti nebude povrch
hladsi, ale dokonca drsnejsi. Ak je zritost prilis
hrubd, nedosiahnete takmer Ziaden vysledok.
Mnozstvo Gberu zdvisi od otd&ok stroja a zrnitosti
brosneho papiera.

V z4vislosti od spracovavaného materidlu a poza-
dovaného dberu pouzivajte rézne brisne papiere.

A pozor!

> Pred nasadenim alebo uvolnenim kotica
brisneho papiera stroj bezpodmienecne
odpoijte od privodu () stladeného vzduchu.

Materidl Zrnitost

Lak: zbrisenie 180
vylep3enie 120
3krabancov
odstrafiovanie | 40
hrdze

Drevo: mékké drevo | 60 - 80
tvrdé drevo 60
dyhy 240

Kov: hlinik 80
ocel 60
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Udrzba a ¢istenie

VYSTRAHA! NEBEZPECENSTVO
PORANENIA! Pred pracami 4drzby
odpoijte pristroj od siete stla¢eného
vzduchu.

A\ POzZOR!

> Pred Gdrzbou vycistite pristroj od nebezpeé-

nych létok, ktoré sa na fiom usadili (nésled-
kom pracovnych procesov). Predchédzajte
kontaktu tychto latok s kozou. Ak sa vasa
koZa dostane do kontaktu s nebezpednym
prachom, nésledkom méze byf dermatitida.
Pokial sa pocas préc 4drzby vytvéra alebo
rozviri prach, méze ddjst k jeho vdychnutiu.

UPOZORNENIE

Aby sa zabezpegila bezchybnd funkcia a dlhé

Zivotnosf brisky, musite dodrziavat nasledovné

body:

Dostatoéné a trvalo intakiné mazanie olejom ma
rozhodujici vyznam pre optimdlne fungovanie.

Po kazdom pouziti skontrolujte otdéky a hladinu
vibrdcii.

Pravidelne a po kazdej ddrzbe prekontrolujte
otaeky pri chode naprézdno: K tomu pouzite
meraé otdéok a vykonajte meranie bez upnutého
ndstroja. Pri hydraulickom tlaku 6,3 bar sa v
otdeky pri chode naprézdno nesmi v Ziadnom
pripade prekrogit.

Ak pristroj spdsobuije zvy3end hladinu vibrdcii,
pred daldim pouzitim musite odstranif priginu
tohto javu prip. pristroj opravif.

Pouzivaite len origindlne n&hradné prip. vy-
menitelné diely vyrobcu, pretoze v opaénom
pripade hrozi nebezpecenstvo pre pouzivatela.
V pripade pochybnosti sa obréfte na servisné
stredisko.

Brosny tanier @ pravidelne skontrolujte, &i nie
je poskodeny.

Pristroj Cistite len suchou mékkou handri¢kou
alebo stla¢enym vzduchom.

V Ziadnom pripade nepouZivaite ostré a/alebo
drsné Eistiace prostriedky.

PDEXS 150 B2
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Odstranovanie chyb

Chyba Mozné Odstranenie
pric¢ina
Prili3 nizka Casti motora | Skontrolujte,
rychlost, z s0 zablokova- | &i nie je zne-
vystupu unikd | né neistotami. | isteny filter
urcité mnoz- napdjania
stvo vzduchu. stla¢eného
vzduchu.
Napdjanie Skontrolujte,
stlaeného &i nie je zne-
vzduchu je &isteny filter
nedostatoéné. | napdjania
stlaeného
vzduchu.
Pristroj namaz-
te tak ako je
to opisané v
ndvode.
Ak to je
nevyhnutng,
opakujte
hore uvedeny
postup.
Pristroj sa Motor je Pristroj
nepohybuje, | zaseknuty z namastite
stlaceny vzdu- | dévodu na- tak ako je
ch kompletne | hromadeného | to opisané
unikd na materidlu. v ndvode.
vystupe.

PDEXS 150 B2

Likviddcia

®

Pristroj v Ziadnom pripade nevyhadzujte do
komundlneho odpadu.

Balenie sa skladd vyluéne z ekologickych
materidlov. Mézete ho vyhodif do nddob
uréenych na zber a recykléciu odpadov.

Informécie o moznostiach likvidécie opotrebeného
pristroja dostanete na miestnej alebo mestskej
sprave.

Zaruka

Na tento pristroj méte zaruku 3 roky od
détumu zakipenia. Pristroj bol starostlivo
vyrobeny a pred dodanim dékladne pre-
skdsany. Pokladniény blok si uschovaijte ako
doklad o zakipeni. V pripade poskodenia

v zéruke sa, prosim, telefonicky spojte s va-
$im servisnym strediskom. Len tak sa dé zais-
tif bezplatné zaslanie vasho tovaru.

Zéruka sa vzfahuije len na chyby materidlu a vyroby,
nie na skody sp&sobené prepravou, opotrebenim
ani na poskodenia krehkych Easti, ako si spinage
alebo akumulétory. Pristroj je uréeny len na stkrom-
né a nie na komeréné pouzitie. Zaruka stréca plat-
nosf pri nesprédvnom a neodbornom zaobchddzani,
po pouziti ndsilia a pri zdsahoch, ktoré neboli vyko-
nané nasim autorizovanym servisom. Vase préva
vyplyvajice zo zékona nie st touto zdrukou obme-
dzené. Zaruéné plnenie nepred|zuje z&ruéni dobu.
To plati aj pre vymenené a opravené diely. Pripadné
chyby a nedostatky zistené uz pri zakipeni musite
nahldsit ihned po vybaleni, najneskér viak do
dvoch dni od détumu zakipenia. Po uplynuti z&rué-
nej lehoty sd pripadné opravy vykonané za poplo-
tok.
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Servis

@ Servis Slovensko
Tel. 0850 232001
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.sk

IAN 275679

Dovozca

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernoss.com
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Preklad originalneho vyhlase-
nia o zhode

My, spolognost KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH,
zodpovednd osoba za dokumentdciu:

pén Semi Uguzlu, BURGSTR. 21, 44867 BOCHUM,
DEUTSCHLAND vyhlasujeme, Ze tento vyrobok je
v stlade s nasledovnymi normami, normativnymi
dokumentmi a smernicami ES:

Smernica o strojovych zariadeniach
(2006/42/EC)

Pouzité harmonizované normy:
ENISO 11148-8:2011

Typové oznacenie stroja:
Pneumatickd excentrickd briska PDEXS 150 B2

Rok vyroby: 3-2016

Sériové Eislo: IAN 275679

Bochum, 29.01.2016

s

Semi Uguzlu

- Manazér kvality -

Technické zmeny v zmysle dalSieho vyvoja s0
vyhradené.
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DRUCKLUFT-
EXZENTERSCHLEIFER
PDEXS 150 B2

Einleitung

Wir begliickwiinschen Sie zum Kauf lhres neuen
Gerdtes. Sie haben sich damit fiir ein hochwertiges
Produkt entschieden. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist
Teil dieses Produkts. Sie enthdlt wichtige Hinweise
fir Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen
Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen
Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benut-
zen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und fir
die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Héandigen Sie
alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkts an
Dritte mit aus.

BestimmungsgeméBer Gebrauch

Der Druckluft-Exzenterschleifer ist zum Schleifen,
Polieren und zur Vorbereitung von verschiedenen
Oberfléichen geeignet. Jede andere Verwendung
oder Verdnderung des Gerdites gilt als nicht bestim-
mungsgemdf und birgt erhebliche Unfallgefahren.
Fir aus bestimmungswidriger Verwendung entstan-
dene Schaden ibernehmen wir keine Haftung. Das
Gerit ist nur fir den privaten Einsatz bestimmt.

Symbole auf dem Druckluftwerkzeug:

Vor der Inbetriebnahme
die Bedienungsanlei-
tung lesen.

/A WARNING!|

VAN Y Das Tragen von
‘ Schutzhandschuhen
und Schutzkleidung
wird empfohlen.

Tragen Sie beim Ein-
satz oder Wartung der
Schleifmaschine stets
einen Augenschutz.

AL

Tragen Sie stets bei
Staubentwicklung
einen Atemschutz.

62

Tragen Sie stets Gehér-
schutz.

Téglich slen

7

Drehrichtung

Ausstattung
@ Gehause

@ Abzugssperre

© Abzugshebel

O Handgriff

@ Stecknippel

O Drehzahlregler

@ Spindelsperre

© Exzenterspindel mit Schleiftelleraufnahme
© Schleifteller

(D Schutzmanschette
® Schleifpapierscheibe
® Ol-Behalter

® Teflonband

Lieferumfang

Druckluft-Exzenterschleifer

m Teflonband

OlBehalter

Stecknippel 6,35 mm (1/4")

1 Schleifteller @ 150 mm (mit Kletthaftung)

5 Schleifblatter (P60/P80/P100/P120/P150)

1 Betriebsanleitung

1
1
1
1

Technische Daten
Bemessungsdrehzahl: max. 10000 min’!

Bemessungsluftdruck: max. 6,3 bar

Schleifteller: @ 150 mm
Masse
(ohne Zubehor): ca. 1,65 kg

PDEXS 150 B2
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Ldrmemissionswerte:
Messwert fisr Léirm ermittelt entsprechend ISO 15744:

Schalldruckpegel: L,=90,4dB (A

Unsicherheit: Ka= 3dB
Schallleistungspegel: L, =101,4dB(A)
Unsicherheit: Ky, =3dB

Gehérschutz tragen!

Schwingungsemissionswert:

Schwingungsgesamtwert ermittelt entsprechend
ISO 28927-3 und EN 12096:

a, = 8,27 m/s?
Unsicherheit K= 0,82 m/s?

/\ WARNUNG!

> Die in diesen Anweisungen angegebenen
Larmemissionswerte sind entsprechend einem
in ISO 15744 genormten Messverfahren
gemessen worden und kénnen fir den Geré-
tevergleich verwendet werden. Die Larmemis-
sionswerte werden sich entsprechend dem
Einsatz des Druckluftwerkzeugs veréndern und
kénnen in manchen Féllen Gber dem in diesen
Anweisungen angegebenen Werten liegen.
Die Larmemissionsbelastung kénnte unter-
schétzt werden, wenn das Druckluftwerkzeug
regelméBig in solcher Weise verwendet wird.

> Fir eine genaue Abschétzung der Larmemissions-
belastung wahrend eines bestimmten Arbeitszeit-
raumes sollten auch die Zeiten beriicksichtigt wer-
den, in denen das Gerdt abgeschaltet ist oder
zwar léuft, aber nicht tatscichlich im Einsatz ist.
Dies kann die Larmemissionsbelastung iber den
gesamten Arbeitszeitraum deutlich reduzieren.

PDEXS 150 B2

B Diese Schleifmaschine fir Schleifblatter oder dieser

Allgemeine
Sicherheitshinweise
fir Druckluftgerdte

/\ WARNUNG!

> Fiir mehrfache Geféhrdungen: Die Sicherheits-
hinweise sind vor dem Einrichten, dem Betrieb,
der Reparatur, der Wartung und dem Austausch
von Zubehérteilen an der Schleifmaschine fir
Schleifblétter oder am Polierer sowie vor der
Arbeit in der Néhe der Maschine zu lesen und
missen verstanden werden. Ist dies nicht der
Fall, so kann dies zu schweren kérperlichen
Verletzungen fihren.

M Die Schleifmaschine fir Schleifblétter oder der

Polierer sollte ausschlieBlich von entsprechend
qualifizierten und geschulten Bedienungspersonen
eingerichtet, eingestellt oder verwendet werden. DE

AT

Polierer darf nicht veréindert werden. Veréinde- CH
rungen kdnnen die Wirksamkeit der Sicherheits-
maBnahmen verringern und die Risiken fir die
Bedienungsperson erhdhen.

B Die Sicherheitsanweisungen diirfen nicht

verloren gehen — Geben Sie sie der Bedie-
nungsperson.

B Benutzen Sie niemals besch&digte Schleifma-

schinen fir Schleifblatter oder Polierer.

B Das Gerdt muss regelméBig einer Inspektion

unterzogen werden, um zu iberprifen, dass
das Geréat mit den in dieser Anleitung geforder-
ten Bemessungswerten und Kennzeichnungen
gekennzeichnet ist. Der Benutzer muss den
Hersteller kontaktieren, um erforderlichenfalls
Ersatzschilder zu erhalten.
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Gefdhrdungen durch herausge-
schleuderte Teile

Bei einem Bruch des Werkstiicks oder von Zu-
behérteilen oder gar des Maschinenwerkzeugs
selbst kénnen Teile mit hoher Geschwindigkeit
herausgeschleudert werden.

Beim Betrieb der Schleifmaschine fir Schleifblét-
ter oder des Polierers bzw. beim Austausch von
Zubehérteilen an der Maschine ist immer ein
schlagfester Augenschutz zu tragen. Der Grad
des erforderlichen Schutzes sollte fir jede ein-
zelne Verwendung gesondert bewertet werden.

Bei Arbeiten Gber Kopf ist ein Schutzhelm zu
tragen. In diesem Falle sollten auch die Risiken
fir andere Personen bewertet werden.

Es ist sicherzustellen, dass das Werkstiick sicher
befestigt ist.

Gefdhrdungen durch Verfangen

Ersticken, Skalpierung und/oder Schnittverlet-
zungen kénnen auftreten, wenn locker sitzende
Kleidung, Schmuck, Halsschmuck, Haare oder
Handschuhe nicht von der Maschine und deren
Zubehérteilen ferngehalten werden.

Gefdhrdungen im Betrieb

Beim Einsatz der Maschine kénnen die Hande
der Bedienungsperson Gefdhrdungen wie z.B.
Schnitten sowie Abschiirfungen und Wérme
ausgesetzt sein. Tragen Sie geeignete Hand-
schuhe zum Schutz der Hénde.

Die Bedienungsperson und das Wartungsperso-
nal missen physisch in der Lage sein, die Gré-
BBe, die Masse und die Leistung der Maschine
zu handhaben.

Halten Sie die Maschine richtig: Seien Sie bereit,
den iblichen oder plétzlichen Bewegungen ent-
gegenzuwirken - halten Sie beide Hénde bereit.

Achten Sie darauf, das Ihr Kérper im Gleichge-
wicht ist und dass Sie sicheren Halt haben.

Geben Sie Befehlseinrichtung zum Ingang- und
Stillsetzen im Falle einer Unterbrechung der
Energieversorgung frei.

Verwenden Sie nur die vom Hersteller empfohle-

nen Schmiermittel.
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B Es muss eine Schutzbrille getragen werden; das
Tragen von Schutzhandschuhen und Schutzklei-
dung wird empfohlen.

B Vor jeder Nutzung den Schleifteller priifen.
Nicht verwenden, wenn diese gerissen, gebro-
chen oder heruntergefallen sind.

B Direkten Kontakt mit dem beweglichen Schleif-
teller vermeiden, um das Quetschen oder
Schneiden der Hénde oder anderer Kérperteile
zu vermeiden. Es sind passende Handschuhe
als Handschutz zu tragen.

B Niemals die Maschine ohne Schleifmittel
verwenden.

B Es besteht ein Risiko einer elektrostatischen Ent-
ladung, wenn die Maschine auf Plastik und ande-
ren nichtleitenden Materialien verwendet wird.

B Eine potentiell explosive Atmosphére kann
durch Staub und Démpfe, verursacht durch
das Schleifen und Schmirgeln, entstehen. Eine
zu dem bearbeiteten Material passendes Staub-
absaug- oder unterdriickungssystem ist immer
zu verwenden.

Gefdhrdungen durch wiederholte
Bewegungen

B Bei der Verwendung einer Schleifmaschine fir
Schleifblétter oder eines Polierers zum Durchfih-
ren von arbeitsbezogenen Tétigkeiten kann es
méglicherweise bei der Bedienungsperson zu
unangenehmen Empfindungen in den Hénden
und Armen, sowie im Hals- und Schulterbereich
oder an anderen Kérperteilen kommen.

B Bei der Verwendung einer Schleifmaschine fir
Schleifblétter oder eines Polierers sollte die Be-
dienungsperson eine bequeme Kérperhaltung
einnehmen, dabei auf sicheren Halt achten und
unginstige Kérperhaltungen oder solche, bei
denen es schwierig ist, das Gleichgewicht zu
halten, vermeiden. Die Bedienungsperson sollte
im Verlauf von lang andauernden Arbeiten
die Kérperhaltung verdndern, was hilfreich bei
der Vermeidung von Unannehmlichkeiten und
Ermidung sein kann.

PDEXS 150 B2
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Falls die Bedienungsperson Symptome

wie z.B. andauerndes oder wiederholt auf-
tretendes Unwohlsein, Beschwerden, Pochen,
Schmerz, Kribbeln, Taubheit, Brennen oder
Steifheit an sich wahrnimmt, sollten diese Anzei-
chen nicht ignoriert werden.

Die Bedienungsperson sollte in diesem Falle
einen entsprechend qualifizierten Mediziner
konsultieren.

Gefdhrdungen durch Zubehérieile

Trennen Sie die Schleifmaschine fiir Schleifblét-
ter oder den Polierer vor dem Auswechseln des
Maschinenwerkzeugs oder von Zubehérteilen
von der Energieversorgung.

Vermeiden Sie wdhrend und nach der Verwen-
dung direkten Kontakt mit dem Maschinenwerk-
zeug, denn dieses kann sich erwdrmt haben
oder scharfkantig sein.

Nur Maschinenwerkzeuge fir Schleifmaschinen
fir Schleifblétter und Polierer disrfen verwendet
werden, die vom Hersteller der Schleifmaschinen
fir Schleifblétter und Polierer vorgesehen sind;
Trennschleifscheiben und Maschinen zum Ab-
schneiden dirfen nicht verwendet werden.

Es ist zu prifen, ob die maximale Betriebsdrehzahl
des Maschinenwerkzeuges (Flatterscheiben,
Schleifbander, Fiberscheiben usw.) hoher als die
Bemessungsdrehzahl der Maschine ist;
Selbsthaftende Schleifscheiben miissen konzentrisch
auf der Befestigungsplatte angebracht werden.

Gefdhrdungen am Arbeitsplatz

Ausrutschen, Stolpern und Stiirzen sind
Hauptgriinde fir Verletzungen am Arbeits-
platz. Achten Sie auf Oberfléchen, die durch
den Gebrauch der Maschine rutschig geworden
sein kdnnen, und auf durch den Luft- oder den
Hydraulikschlauch bedingte Stolpergefahren.
Diese Schleifmaschinen fir Schleifblatter oder
Polierer sind nicht zum Einsatz in explosionsf&-
higen Atmosphéren bestimmt und nicht gegen
den Kontakt mit elektrischen Stromquellen
isoliert.

PDEXS 150 B2

Stellen Sie sicher, dass keine elektrischen Leitun-
gen, Gasrohrleitungen usw. vorhanden sind, die
im Falle der Besch&digung durch die Verwen-
dung der Maschine zu einer Geféhrdung fihren
kénnten.

Gefédhrdungen durch Staub und
D&mpfe

Die beim Einsatz von Schleifmaschinen fir Schleif-
blatter und Polierern entstehenden Stéube und
Démpfe kénnen gesundheitliche Schéden (wie z. B.
Krebs, Geburtsfehler, Asthma und/oder Dermatitis)
verursachen; es ist unerldsslich, eine Risikobewer-
tung in Bezug auf diese Gefdhrdungen durchzufiih-
ren und entsprechende Regelungsmechanismen zu
implementieren.

In die Risikobewertung sollten die bei der Ver-
wendung der Maschine entstehenden Stéube
und die dabei méglicherweise aufwirbelnden
vorhandenen Stéube einbezogen werden.

Die Schleifmaschine fir Schleifblétter oder
der Polierer ist nach den in dieser Anleitung
enthaltenen Empfehlungen zu betreiben und
zu warten, um die Freisetzung von Staub und
Démpfen auf ein Mindestmaf} zu reduzieren.

Die Abluft ist so abzuleiten, dass die Aufwirbe-
lung von Staub in staubhaltigen Umgebungen
auf ein Mindestmal? reduziert wird.

Falls Stéube oder Démpfe entstehen, muss die
Hauptaufgabe sein, diese am Ort ihrer Freiset-
zung zu kontrollieren.

Alle zum Auffangen, Absaugen oder zur
Unterdriickung von Flugstaub oder Dampfen
vorgesehenen Einbau- oder Zubehérteile der
Maschine sollten den Anweisungen des Her-
stellers entsprechend eingesetzt und gewartet
werden.

Die Verbrauchsmaterialien/Maschinenwerk-
zeuge sind den Empfehlungen dieser Anleitung
entsprechend auszuwdhlen, zu warten und zu
ersetzen, um eine unndtige Intensivierung der
Staub- oder Dampfentwicklung zu vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie Atemschutzausriistungen nach
den Anweisungen lhres Arbeitgebers oder wie
nach den Arbeits- und Gesundheitsschutzvor-
schriften gefordert.
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Gefdhrdungen durch Léarm

B Die Einwirkung hoher Larmpegel kann bei
ungeniigendem Gehdrschutz zu daverhaften Ge-
horschaden, Horverlust und anderen Problemen,
wie z. B. Tinnitus (Klingeln, Sausen, Pfeifen oder
Summen im Ohr), fihren. Es ist unerldsslich, eine
Risikobewertung in Bezug auf diese Gefdhrdun-
gen durchzufihren und entsprechende Rege-
lungsmechanismen zu implementieren.

B Zu den fir die Risikominderung geeigneten Re-
gelungsmechanismen gehéren Maf3nahmen wie
z. B. die Verwendung von Démmstoffen, um an
den Werkstiicken auftretende Klingelgerdusche
zu vermeiden.

B Verwenden Sie Gehérschutzausriistungen nach
den Anweisungen lhres Arbeitgebers oder wie
nach den Arbeits- und Gesundheitsschutzvor-
schriften gefordert.

B Die Schleifmaschine fir Schleifblétter oder der
Polierer ist nach den in dieser Anleitung enthalte-
nen Empfehlungen zu betreiben und zu warten,
um eine unnétige Erhdhung des Larmpegels zu
vermeiden.

B Die Verbrauchsmaterialien/Maschinenwerk-
zeuge sind den Empfehlungen dieser Anleitung
entsprechend auszuwdhlen, zu warten und zu
ersetzen, um eine unndtige Erhéhung des Larm-
pegels zu vermeiden.

B Stellen Sie, falls die Schleifmaschine fiir Schleif-
blatter oder der Polierer mit einem Schalldémpfer
ausgestattet ist, immer sicher, dass dieser an
seinem Platz und funktionstiichtig ist, wenn die
Maschine in Betrieb ist.
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Gefdhrdungen durch Schwingungen

H Die Einwirkung von Schwingungen kann Schadi-
gungen an den Nerven und Stérungen der Blut-
zirkulation in Hénden und Armen verursachen.

B Tragen Sie bei Arbeiten in kalter Umgebung
warme Kleidung und halten Sie ihre Hande
warm und trocken.

B Falls Sie ein Taubheitsgefiihl, Kribbeln oder
Schmerzen in lhren Fingern oder Handen fest-
stellen oder sich die Haut an lhren Fingern oder
Handen weif3 verférbt, stellen Sie die Arbeit mit
der Schleifmaschine fir Schleifblétter oder dem
Polierer ein, informieren Sie lhren Arbeitgeber
und konsultieren Sie einen Arzt.

B Die Schleifmaschine fir Schleifblétter oder
der Polierer ist nach den in dieser Anleitung
enthaltenen Empfehlungen zu betreiben und
zu warten, um eine unnétige Verstdrkung der
Schwingungen zu vermeiden.

B Halten Sie die Maschine mit nicht allzu festem,
aber sicherem Griff unter Einhaltung der
erforderlichen Hand-Reaktionskréfte, denn das
Schwingungsrisiko wird in der Regel mit zuneh-
mender Griffkraft gréfer.

Zusétzliche Sicherheitsanweisungen
for pneumatische Maschinen

B Druckluft kann ernsthafte Verletzungen
verursachen.

— Sorgen Sie im Falle, dass die Maschine
nicht gebraucht wird, sowie vor dem
Austausch von Zubehérteilen oder vor der
Ausfishrung von Reparaturarbeiten dafir,
dass die Luftzufuhr geschlossen ist, der Luft-
schlauch nicht unter Druck steht und dass
die Maschine von der Luftzufuhr getrennt
wird.

— Richten Sie den Luftstrom niemals gegen
sich selbst oder gegen andere Personen.

B Umherschlagende Schléuche kénnen ernst-
hafte Verletzungen verursachen. Uberprifen
Sie daher immer, ob die Schlduche und ihre
Befestigungsmittel unbeschddigt sind oder sich
nicht geldst haben.
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Falls Universal-Drehkupplungen (Klauenkupp-
lungen) verwendet werden, miissen Arretierstifte
eingesetzt werden; Whipcheck-Schlauchsiche-
rungen missen verwendet werden, um Schutz
fir den Fall eines Versagens der Verbindung
des Schlauchs mit der Maschine und von
Schlduchen untereinander zu bieten.

Sorgen Sie dafir, dass der auf der Maschine
angegebene Héchstdruck nicht Gberschritten
wird.

Tragen Sie mit Luft arbeitende Maschinen
niemals am Schlauch.

Gerdatespezifische Sicherheitshinweise
fir Schleifer

/\ WARNUNG!

B Stdube von Materialien wie bleihaltigem An-

strich, einigen Holzarten und Metall kénnen
gesundheitsschadlich sein.

B Die Beriihung oder das Einatmen dieser

Stéube kann eine Geféhrdung fiir die Bedien-
person oder in der Néhe befindliche Personen
darstellen.

B Tragen Sie Schutzbrille und Staubschutzmaske!

Vor der Inbetriebnahme

>

Die Schleifmaschine darf ausschliefBlich mit
gereinigter, Slvernebelter Druckluft betrieben
werden und darf den maximalen Arbeits-
druck von 6,3 bar am Gerdt nicht Gberschrei-
ten. Zur Regulierung des Arbeitsdruckes muss
der Kompressor mit einem Druckminderer
ausgestattet sein.

Umwickeln Sie alle Gewindeanschlisse mit
dem mitgelieferten Teflonband (®.

PDEXS 150 B2

Montage des Stecknippels

¢

¢

¢

Entfernen Sie die Plastikschutzkappe aus dem
Lufteinlass des Gerdtes.

Umwickeln Sie das Gewinde des Stecknippels @
mit dem mitgelieferten Teflonband ®.

Schrauben Sie den Stecknippel @ in den Lufteinlass.

Montage des Schleiftellers
Der Druckluft-Exzenterschleifer ist mit einer Schutz-

ma
|

¢

/-

nschette () ausgestattet.

X\ Drehrichtungsangabe des
Schleiftellers @

Um den Schleifteller @ zu montieren oder zu
tauschen stillpen Sie die Schutzmanschette @) um

(siehe Abb. 1).

Abb. 1
/\ WARNUNG!

>

¢

Betreiben Sie den Druckluft-Exzenterschleifer
niemals ohne Schutzmanschette ().

Betreiben Sie den Druckluft-Exzenterschleifer
niemals mit umgestiilpter Schutzmanschette ).
Eine beschadigte Schutzmanschette Q) ist
unverziiglich auszutauschen.

Drehen Sie die Spindelsperre @ mit der ge-
réindelten Wélbung gegen die flache Seite der
Exzenterspindel @ (siehe Abb. 2).

Abb. 2
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4 Entfernen Sie die Schutzkappe von der Gewin-
destange des Schleiftellers € und schrauben
Sie diesen im Uhrzeigersinn bis zum Anschlag
in die Exzenterspindel @.

¢ Lésen Sie die Spindelsperre @), sodass sich die
Exzenterspindel @ frei um die eigene Achse
drehen kann.

/\ ACHTUNG!

> Betreiben Sie den Druckluft-Exzenterschleifer
niemals mit verriegelter Antriebsspindel. Dies
ist geféhrlich und kann zu schwerwiegenden
Verletzungen fihren.

4 Stilpen Sie die Schutzmanschette () wieder um
(sieche Abb. 3).

.

Abb. 3

Schleifpapierscheibe auswdéhlen

Abtrag und Oberflache:
Die Abtragsleistung und die Oberfléchengiite werden

von der Kornstérke der Schleifpapierscheibe bestimmt.

B Beachten Sie bitte, dass Sie zur Bearbeitung
der verschiedenen Materialien entsprechende
Schleifpapierscheiben mit unterschiedlicher
K&rnung einsetzen.

Montage der Schleifpapierscheibe

/\ ACHTUNG!

> Trennen Sie das Gerdt unbedingt von der
Druckluftquelle, bevor Sie die Schleifpapier-
scheibe @@ aufsetzen oder Isen.

¢ Der Schleifteller @ und die im Lieferumfang
enthaltenen Schleifpapierscheiben () sind mit
korrespondierendem Klettverschluss ausgestattet.

4 Wahlen Sie die Schleifpapierscheibe () mit der ge-
wiinschten Kémung aus und driicken Sie es auf den
Schleifteller @. Achten Sie auf konzentrischen Sitz.
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4 Zum Wechsel heben Sie die Schleifpapierscheibe
® seitlich an und ziehen es vom Schleifteller €@
ab. Reinigen Sie den Schleifteller @ bei Bedarf
mit Druckluft.

Schmierung

> Zur Vermeidung von Reibung- und Korrosions-

schdden ist eine regelméBige Schmierung be-

sonders wichtig. Wir empfehlen ein geeignetes

Druckluft-Spezialdl zu verwenden (z. B. Liqui

Moly Kompressorendl).

— Schmierung mit Nebelsler
Als Aufbereitungsstufe nach dem Druck-
minderer schmiert ein Nebeldler (nicht im
Lieferumfang enthalten) Ihr Geréit kontinu-
ierlich und optimal. Ein Nebeléler gibt in
feinen Tropfen Ol an die durchstrémende
Luft ab und garantiert so eine regelméBi-
ge Schmierung.

— Manuelle Schmierung
Wenn Sie iber keinen Nebelsler verfigen,
nehmen Sie vor jeder Inbetriebnahme bzw.
bei léingeren Arbeitsgéingen eine Schmierung
vor, indem Sie 3 - 4 Tropfen Druckluft-Spezial
&lin den Stecknippel @ tropfen lassen.

Ol nachfillen

Damit der Druckluft-Exzenterschleifer lange ein-
satzféhig bleibt, muss ausreichend Pneumatik-Ol im
Gerdt vorhanden sein.

Folgende Méglichkeiten stehen lhnen zur
Verfiigung:

¢ SchlieBen Sie eine Wartungseinheit mit Oler am
Kompressor an.

4 Installieren Sie einen Anbauéler in der Druckluft-
leitung oder am Druckluftgerit.

4 Geben Sie alle 15 Betriebsminuten ca. 3 -5
Tropfen Pneumatik-Ol von Hand in den Steck-

nippel @.
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Anschluss an eine Druckluftquelle

> Vor Anschluss der Druckluftquelle
— muss der richtige Arbeitsdruck (3 - 6 bar)
vollstéindig aufgebaut sein
— st sicherzustellen, dass sich der Abzug in
seiner obersten Position befindet
4 SchlieBen Sie das Gerét an einen Kompressor
an, indem Sie den Stecknippel @ mit dem Ver-
sorgungsschlauch der Druckluftquelle verbinden.

4 Damit Sie den Luftdruck regulieren kénnen, muss
die Druckluftquelle mit einem Druckminderer
ausgestattet sein.

Bedienung
Ein- / Ausschalten
Einschalten:

¢ Driicken Sie zuerst die Abzugssperre nach
vorne und dann den Abzugshebel € um das

Gerdt einzuschalten.

Ausschalten:
4 Lassen Sie den Abzugshebel @ los.

¢ Wenn lhre Arbeit beendet ist, trennen Sie das
Gerét von der Druckluftquelle.

Schwingleistungsregulierung

B Mit dem Drehzahlregler @ kann der Luftstrom
und somit die Schwingleistung auch wéhrend
des Betriebs variiert werden.

B Die ideale Schwingleistung ist vom Werkstoff
abhéngig und kann durch praktischen Versuch
ermittelt werden.

Stellen Sie mit Hilfe des Druckminderers den korrek-

ten Arbeitsdruck ein.

Schleifen

4 Schalten Sie die Druckluftquelle ein und lassen
Sie sie solange laufen, bis der maximale Kessel-
druck erreicht wurde und abschaltet.

4 Stellen Sie mit Hilfe eines Druckminderers an der
Druckluftquelle den optimalen Arbeitsdruck ein.
Beachten Sie, dass der maximale Arbeitsdruck
nicht Gberschritten werden darf. Ein iiberhohter

PDEXS 150 B2

Arbeitsdruck bringt keinen Leistungsgewinn,
sondern erh&ht lediglich den Luftverbrauch und
beschleunigt den Gerdteverschleif3. Halten Sie
sich daher stets an die technischen Angaben.

4 Schalten Sie den Druckluft-Exzenterschleifer ein.

Lassen Sie das Gerdt die gewiinschte Drehzahl
aufnehmen und regeln Sie sie nach Bedarf.

4 Fihren Sie den DruckluftExzenterschleifer parallel

an das Werkstiick.

4 Bewegen Sie das Gerit parallel und flachig krei-

send oder wechselnd in Léngs- und Querrichtung.
Benutzen Sie das Gehduse @ als Handgriff, um
das Gerit in die gewiinschte Richtung zu fihren.

4 Den Druckluft-Exzenterschleifer nicht aufdriicken.

Starkes Aufdriicken erhcht die Arbeitsleistung nicht!

¢ Wenn Sie die Arbeit beendet haben, lassen

Sie den Abzugshebel @ los, um das Gerat

abzuschalten.

4 Nach Beendigung aller Arbeiten, trennen Sie

das Gerdt von der Druckluftquelle.

A\ ACHTUNG!

> Beim Schleifen entsteht Schleifstaub. Tragen
Sie unbedingt Schutzhandschuhe, geeigneten
Atemschutz und reinigen Sie Schleifpapier und
Werkstiick in regelméfigen Abstéinden mit der
Hilfe eines Staubsaugers oder Druckluft.

> Je nach Gréf3e und Art des Werkstiickes sind
entsprechende Sicherheitsvorkehrungen zu
treffen. Verwenden Sie geeignete Klemmvorrich-
tungen, um ein Verrutschen des Werkstiickes zu
verhindern.

> Im Falle einer Unterbrechung der Druckluftversor-
gung, lassen Sie den Abzugshebel € sofort los.
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Arbeitshinweise

Das Wichtigste beim Schleifen ist, das Sie nachei-
nander Schleifpapier mit immer feinerer Kérmung
verwenden. Bei einer zu groben Kérnung wird
die Oberflache nicht glatt, sondern sogar raver.
Wenn die K8rmung zu fein ist, erzielen Sie kaum
ein Ergebnis.

Die Abtragsleistung wird durch die Drehzahl und
K&rnung des Schleifpapiers bestimmt.

Entsprechend dem zu bearbeitenden Material und

dem gewiinschten Abtrag sind unterschiedliche
Schleifpapiere zu verwenden.

A\ ACHTUNG!

> Trennen Sie das Gerdt unbedingt von der
Druckluftquelle, bevor Sie die Schleifpapier-
scheibe (D aufsetzen oder 18sen.

Material Kérnung

Lacke: Anschleifen 180
Kratzer aus- 120
bessern
Roststellen 40
entfernen

Holz: Weichholz 60-80
Hartholz 60
Furniere 240

Metall: Aluminium 80
Stahl 60
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Wartung und Reinigung
WARNUNG! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR!
Trennen Sie vor Wartungsarbeiten
das Gerét vom Druckluftnetz.

A\ ACHTUNG!

> Reinigen Sie das Gerdit vor der Wartung von
gefdhrlichen Substanzen, die sich (aufgrund
von Arbeitsprozessen) auf diesem abgelagert
haben. Vermeiden Sie jeden Hautkontakt mit
diesen Substanzen. Wenn die Haut mit gefdhr-
lichen Stduben in Kontakt kommt, kann dies zu
schwerer Dermatitis fishren. Falls wéhrend der
Wartungsarbeiten Staub erzeugt oder aufgewir-
belt wird, kann dieser eingeatmet werden.

Um eine einwandfreie Funktion und lange Halt-
barkeit der Schleifmaschine zu gewdhrleisten,
sind folgende Punkte zu beachten:

B Eine ausreichende und sténdig intakte Ol
schmierung ist fir eine optimale Funktion von
ganz entscheidender Bedeutung.

B Uberprifen Sie nach jedem Einsatz die Dreh-
zahl und den Schwingungspegel.

B Priffen Sie regelmdBig die Leerlaufdrehzahl

sowie nach jeder durchgefiihrten Wartung:
Benutzen Sie dazu einen Drehzahlmesser und
fihren Sie die Messung ohne eingespanntes
Werkzeug durch. Bei einem FlieBdruck von
6,3 bar darf die Leerlaufdrehzahl keinesfalls

berschritten werden.
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B Wenn von dem Gerdt ein erhdhter Schwin-
gungspegel ausgeht, muss vor der weiteren

Verwendung die Ursache beseitigt bzw. instand-

gesetzt werden.

B Benutzen Sie nur Originalersatz- bzw. Aus-
tauschteile des Herstellers, da sonst Gefahr
fir die Benutzer besteht. Kontaktieren Sie im
Zweifel das Service-Center.

B Uberprifen Sie den Schleifteller @ regelmafig

auf Beschadigungen.

B Reinigen Sie das Gerdt nur mit einem trockenen,

weichen Tuch oder mit Druckluft.

B Verwenden Sie auf keinen Fall scharfe und/
oder kratzende Reinigungsmittel.

Fehlerbehebung

Fehler Mégliche Behebung
Ursache
Geschwindig- | Motorteile Filter der
keit zu niedrig, | durch Schmutz | Druckversor-
efwas Luft verklemmt. gung auf Ver-
tritt aus dem schmutzung
Auslass aus. prifen.
Druckver- Filter der
sorgung zu Druckversor-
niedrig. gung auf Ver-
schmutzung
prifen.
Gerdt schmie-
ren, wie in
der Anleitung
beschrieben.
Wenn nétig,
Angaben von
oben wieder-
holen.
Gerdt bewegt | Motor sitzt Gerdt schmie-
sich nicht, aufgrund von | ren, wie in
Druckluft tritt | Materialan- der Anleitung
komplett beim | sammlung fest. | beschrieben.
Auslass aus.
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Entsorgung

®

Werfen Sie das Gerét nicht in
den Hausmiill!

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreund-
lichen Materialien. Sie kann in den &rilichen
Recyclebehéltern entsorgt werden.

Méglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten
Gerdtes erfahren Sie bei lhrer Gemeinde- oder
Stadtverwaltung.

Garantie

Sie erhalten auf dieses Geréit 3 Jahre Garantie
ab Kaufdatum. Das Gerét wurde sorgfdltig
produziert und vor Anlieferung gewissenhaft
gepriift. Bitte bewahren Sie den Kassenbon
als Nachweis fiir den Kauf auf. Bitte setzen
Sie sich im Garantiefall mit Ihrer Servicestelle
telefonisch in Verbindung. Nur so kann eine
kostenlose Einsendung lhrer Ware gewéhr-
leistet werden.

Die Garantieleistung gilt nur fir Material- oder
Fabrikationsfehler, nicht aber fir Transportschéden,
VerschleiBteile oder fiir Beschédigungen an
zerbrechlichen Teilen, z. B. Schalter oder Akkus.
Das Produkt ist lediglich fiir den privaten und nicht
fir den gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt. Bei
missbréuchlicher und unsachgeméfBer Behandlung,
Gewaltanwendung und bei Eingriffen, die nicht von
unserer autorisierten Service-Niederlassung
vorgenommen wurden, erlischt die Garantie. lhre
gesetzlichen Rechte werden durch diese Garantie
nicht eingeschrénkt. Die Garantiezeit wird durch
die Gewdhrleistung nicht verléngert. Dies gilt auch
fir ersetzte und reparierte Teile. Eventuell schon
beim Kauf vorhandene Schéden und Méngel
missen sofort nach dem Auspacken gemeldet
werden, spdtestens aber zwei Tage nach

Kaufdatum. Nach Ablauf der Garantiezeit anfallen-

de Reparaturen sind kostenpflichtig.
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Service

Service Deutschland

Tel.: 0800 5435 111
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.de

IAN 275679
Service Osterreich

Tel.: 0820 201 222 (0,15 EUR/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.at

IAN 275679

(CH) Service Schweiz
Tel.: 0842 665566 (0,08 CHF/Min.,
Mobilfunk max. 0,40 CHF/Min.)
E-Mail: kompernass@lidl.ch

IAN 275679

Importeur

KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH
BURGSTRASSE 21

44867 BOCHUM

GERMANY

www.kompernass.com
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Original-
Konformitdtserklérung

Wir, KOMPERNASS HANDELS GMBH, Dokumen-
tenverantwortlicher: Herr Semi Uguzlu, BURGSTR. 21,
44867 BOCHUM, DEUTSCHLAND, erklaren hiermit,
dass dieses Produkt mit den folgenden Normen,
normativen Dokumenten und EG-Richtlinien
Ubereinstimmt:

Maschinenrichtlinie
(2006/ 42/ EC)

Angewandte harmonisierte Normen:
ENISO 11148-8: 2011

Typbezeichnung der Maschine:
Druckluft-Exzenterschleifer PDEXS 150 B2

Herstellungsjahr: 03-2016

Seriennummer: |IAN 275679

Bochum, 29.01.2016

) /7,,- - ff“‘ y// c €

Semi Uguzlu

- Qualitdtsmanager -

Technische Anderungen im Sinne der Weiterent-
wicklung sind vorbehalten.
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